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A-4.2 FRAMING, GYPSUM BOARD & PAINTING SPECS

PROJECT MANAGER
RPM GROUP (REAL ESTATE PROJECT MANAGEMENT)
19924 JETTON ROAD - SUITE 203
CORNELIUS, NORTH CAROLINA

PH: (603) 759-3107
ATTN: JASON TOGNARINA E: JTOGNARINA@REPMGROUP.COM

A-5.0 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

MECHANICAL PLANAM-1.0

MECHANICAL

MECHANICAL NOTES & DETAILSAM-2.0

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

2. G.C. TO SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, TEMPORARY UTILITIES
AND CARRY LIABILITY INSURANCE AS REQUIRED.

4. ALL INTERIOR STUD WALLS TO BE METAL STUDS AT 16" O.C. WITH GYPSUM
BOARD AT EACH FACE AS DETAILED. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

6. CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEM TO BE SECURED TO STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS OR ADDITIONAL SUPPORTS ABOVE.

5. ALL FLOOR FINISHES TO BE LEVEL AND FLUSH AT INTERSECTIONS.
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF BLOCK, STUD OR CENTERLINE, UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AT THE JOB SITE
AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT. THE G.C. IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER FIT AND INSTALLATION OF ALL WORK SHOWN
ON THESE DRAWINGS. THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
ANY FABRICATION OF INSTALLATION TECHNIQUES PROVIDED BY THE G.C.
OR ANY OF HIS SUBCONTRACTORS.

1.

G.C. TO PROVIDE COMPLETE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL NECESSARY
WORK AS SPECIFIED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

7.

PLUMBING DETAILSAP-4.0

1. THESE DRAWINGS ARE AN INSTRUMENT OF CONDITIONAL SERVICES.
THE ARCHITECT TAKES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ACTUAL FIELD
CONDITIONS AND CONSTRUCTION. THESE DRAWINGS ARE TO CONVEY
DESIGN INTENTIONS AND CODE COMPLIANCE ONLY. ACTUAL LOCATIONS
AND DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED.

ALL CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL AND INSTALLATION OF MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL, & PLUMBING SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ALL
LOCAL CODES & ORDINANCES.

3.

COORDINATION OF ALL TRADES IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR AND IS ESSENTIAL TO THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

5.

BY EXECUTING THE CONTRACT, THE CONTRACTOR REPRESENTS THAT HE HAS
VISITED THE SITE FAMILIARIZED HIMSELF WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS
UNDER WHICH THE WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED AND CORRELATED HIS
OBSERVATIONS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

6.

ALL CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH 2017 ICC/ANSI A117.1 Accessibility Standard &
(A) IBC. 2018 CHAPTER 34: EXISTING BUILDING AND STRUCTURES

4.

2.

GENERAL NOTES:

NO CHANGE ORDERS WILL BE ISSUED FOR CHANGES REQUIRED IN THE
WORK DUE TO AN INCOMPLETE FIELD VISIT BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR
TO BIDDING.

7.

NO CHANGE ORDERS WILL BE ISSUED FOR CHANGES REQUIRED IN THE
WORK AFTER CONSTRUCTION HAS COMMENCED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
AUTHORIZED BY AN OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE.

8.

AN ERROR OR OMISSION IN THESE DOCUMENTS RESULTING IN A
CHANGE ORDER FOR ADDITIONAL COST AND / OR TIME SHALL NOT BE
CONSIDERED A HARDSHIP OR DAMAGE TO THE OWNER TO THE EXTENT
THAT THE ADDITIONAL COST AND TIME WOULD HAVE INCREASED THE
BASE BID PRICE AND / OR TIME HAD THERE BEEN NO ERROR OR
OMISSION IN THE DOCUMENTS AD THE TIME BIDS WERE RECEIVED. THE
OWNER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE WORK ASSOCIATED WITH THE
ERROR OR OMISSION, HAD IT BEEN INCLUDED IN THE BASE BID, WOULD
HAVE AFFECTED THE TIME AND COST OF THE ORIGINAL BASE BID
PRICE. THE OWNER IN NOT ENTITLED TO BENEFIT FROM FREE OR
REDUCED COST OR TIME FOR WORK THAT WOULD HAVE OTHERWISE
INCREASED THE CONTRACT TIME AND OR COST OF THE BASE BID HAD
NO ERROR OR OMISSION BEEN IN THE BID DOCUMENTS.

9.

ALL WORK SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL CODES,
ORDINANCES, ETC. INCLUDING:

· 2021 International Building Code (Volume 1 & 2)
· 2021 International Residential Code
· 2023 National Electrical Code
· 2021 International Mechanical Code
· 2021 International Plumbing Code
· 2021 International Energy Conservation Code
· 2021 International Fuel and Gas Code
· 2021 International Fire Code

PARKER VALLEY CENTER
11280 S. TWENTY MILE ROAD
SUITE 107
PARKER, COLORADO 80134
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LIFE SAFETY PLAN LEGEND
OCC
AREA

XXX XXX

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION
FLOOR AREA

TOTAL OCCUPANTS FOR THIS SPACE
OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTOR PER CODE

UL PENETRATION DETAIL NOTE:
1. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE DEMISING WALL(S)
ARE EXISTING. NO CHANGES PROPOSED

OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATION:

FITNESS AREA- EQUIPMENT AREA
(980 SF)   / 50 = 20

LOBBY
(200 SF) / 15 = 4

OTHER SPACE
(198 SF) / 150 = 2

TOTAL = 26

SQUARE FOOTAGE ANALYSIS
TOTAL LEASABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE - 1443 SQ.FT.
TOTAL USEABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE -   1378 SQ.FT.

FITNESS AREA(980 SF)       = 58%
LOBBY(200 SF) = 14%
OTHER SPACE(198 SF) = 28%

OCCUPANCY LOAD = 26

G-2.0
2 5

LIFE SAFETY
PLAN & CODE

ANALYSIS

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

LIFE SAFETY PLAN1

1. EACH NEW/EXISTING FIRE WALL, FIRE BARRIER, FIRE PARTITION, SMOKE BARRIER, SMOKE PARTITION, OR
ANY NEW/EXISTING WALL REQUIRED TO HAVE PROTECTED OPENINGS SHALL BE EFFECTIVELY AND
PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED WITH SIGNS OR STENCILING ABOVE ANY DECORATIVE CEILING AND IN ALL
CONCEALED SPACES WITH THE WORDING "FIRE AND SMOKE BARRIER - PROTECT ALL OPENINGS" OR
SIMILAR LANGUAGE. SUCH SIGNS OR STENCILING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 4” IN. HIGH LETTERS, AND IN.
STROKE, AND NOT MORE THAN 15’ FEET ON-CENTER. SUCH SIGNS OR STENCILING SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH RED LETTERING AND PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES OF SAID ASSEMBUES.

GENERAL NOTES:

TYPICAL FIRE PENETRATION SIGNAGE:

1. CLASSIFICATION OF HAZARD : (N.F.PA 10 SECTION 1-5)

LIGHT (LOW) HAZARD
(N.F.PA 10 SECTION 1-5.2)
MINIMUM RATED SINGLE EXTINGUISHER = 2A
(N.F.PA 10 TABLE 3-2.1)]
MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA PER UNIT OF A = 3000 SF
(N.F.PA 10 TABLE 3-2.1)
MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA FOR EXTINGUISHER = 11,250 SF
(N.F.PA 10 TABLE 3-2.1)
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXTINGUISHER = 75 FEET
(N.F.PA 10 TABLE 3-2.1)

2. FIRE EXTINGUISHER SPECIFICATION :

MANUFACTURER : LARSENS
SERIES : MP—SERIES/MULTI PURPOSE DRY CHEMICAL
MODEL NO : MP5 (UL RATING 2A~10B:C)
BRACKET : PROVIDE WALL BRACKET

1. MAXIMUM DIFFERENCE IN FLOOR ELEVATION ON BOTH
SIDES OF ALL EGRESS DOORS TO REMAIN AT 1

4" MAX. IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CODE, TYP.

2. 3"-0" CLEAR AREA IN FRONT OF ELECTRICAL PANELS

3. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

PER THE 2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE ,
SECTION 1011.3 A TACTILE SIGN   STATING ’EXIT’
AND COMPLYING WITH ICC A117.1 (RAISED
LETTERING AND  BRAILLE) IS TO BE PROVIDED
ADJACENT TO EACH DOOR TO AN EGRESS
STAIRWAY, AN EXIT PASSAGEWAY, THE EXIT
DISCHARGE, AREA OF RESCUE, AND  EXTERIOR
AREA FOR ASSISTED RESCUE. SIGNS SHALL BE
PLACED ON THE  WALL, ON THE LATCH SIDE OF
THE DOOR, 48 TO 60 INCHES OFF OF THE
FLOOR.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER ANALYSIS

KEY NOTES

NOTES

INTERIOR UP-FIT
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EGRESS WIDTH PROVIDED: 108"
26 PERSONS x .2" = 5.2" (MIN. 8.2" REQUIRED)EGRESS WIDTH REQUIRED:

THIS PROJECT WAS DESIGNED UNDER:

BUILDING DATA

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

NAME OF PROJECT:

PROPOSED USE:

ADDRESS:

CODE ENFORCEMENT JURISDICTION:
OWNER'S REPRESENATIVE:

GROSS AREA TENANT SPACE:

GERALD P. NOE

1,378 S.F. (EXISTING)

BUSINESS, ASSEMBLY LESS THAN 50

FITNESS CENTER / GYM

PARKER COLORADO

INTERIOR UP-FIT FOR ALLOY PERSONAL TRAINING

OCCUPANT LOAD: 26 PERSONS (SEE LIFE SAFETY PLAN ON G-2.0)

MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE: 100'-0"
PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.F.P.A. 10

(1) 3'-0" x 7'-0" FULL GLASS METAL DOOR 

PLUMBING FIXTURES REQUIRED / PROVIDED PER 2902.2 (2022 C.B.C.):
REQUIRED:

PROVIDED:

(2) 3'-0" x 7'-0" HOLLOW METAL DOOR

2021 International Building Code

3-B

SPRINKLER: YES, EXISTING
FIRE ALARM: NO

ALLOY PERSONAL
TRAINING
TENANT SPACE
IN QUESTION

EXISTING HANDICAP
PARKING W/
ACCESSIBLE RAMP

BUILDING IN QUESTION

MEN: 1 TOILET PER 75 MEN & 1 LAV. PER 100 MEN
WOMEN: 1 TOILET PER 75 WOMEN & 1 LAV. PER 100 WOMEN

MEN: 1 TOILET PER 75 MEN & 1 LAV. PER 100 MEN
WOMEN: 1 TOILET PER 75 WOMEN & 1 LAV. PER 100 WOMEN

11280 S. TWENTY MILE ROAD SUITE 107
PARKER, COLORADO 80134
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1.  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS BASED ON NEW
EQUIPMENT PROVIDED. IDENTIFY EXTENT OF SLAB REMOVAL PRIOR TO
CUTTING. INSTALL NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES TO COMPLY WITH ALL
APPLICABLE LOCAL AND STATE CODES.

2.  CUTTING OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ALL
NEW WORK BY ALL TRADES, AND SUBSEQUENT PATCHED THEREOF, SHALL
BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, WHETHER THE
WORK IS DONE BY HIS OWN FORCES OR NOT. CUTTING SHALL BE TO A
STRAIGHT LINE, UNWORKMANLIKE CUTTING, DAMAGE RESULTING FROM
AND UNACCEPTABLE PATCHING SHALL REPAIRED AND/OR REPLACED TO AN
ACCEPTABLE CONDITION APPROVED BY THE OWNER.

3.  PATCHING MATERIAL SHALL MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT MATERIALS AND
CLOSELY AS POSSIBLE IN COLOR, PATTERNS AND/OR TEXTURE.

4.  ALL SALVAGE MATERIALS REMOVED SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY
OF THE OWNER U.N.O. ALL NON-SALVAGED CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS
AND DEBRIS FROM DEMOLITION WORK SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE
SITE AS WORK PROGRESSES.

5.  PROTECT ALL EXISTING FINISHES, WALLS, FIXTURES, AND DEVICES
TO REMAIN.

6.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE SEQUENCE OF WORK
WITH THE OWNER. THE SCHEDULE SHALL BE REVISED AT THE WEEKLY
JOB SITE MEETINGS.

7.  CONTRACTOR TO PATCH EXISTING FINISHES TO ORIGINAL CONDITION
AND TO TOUCH-UP FINISHES AS REQUIRED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

8.  ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL OUTLETS, SWITCHES, JUNCTION
BOXES, CLEAN-OUTS, PLUMBING ACCESS SHALL REMAIN ACCESSIBLE.

9.  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION AND INVERT ELEVATION OF EXISTING
SANITARY SEWER LINE AND ADJUST SYSTEM LAYOUT TO ACCOMMODATE.

10.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENGAGE A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL PEST
CONTROL OPERATOR TO APPLY TERMITE CONTROL SOLUTION WHERE THE
SOIL IS DISTURBED.  PROVIDE AN EPA-REGISTERED TERMITICIDE
COMPLYING W/ REQUIREMENTS OF AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION, IN
A SOLUBLE OR EMULSIBLE, CONCENTRATED FORMULATION THAT DILUTES
WITH WATER OR FOAMING AGENT.  USE ONLY SOIL TREATMENT SOLUTIONS
THAT ARE NOT HARMFUL TO PLANTS.  PROVIDE QUANTITY REQUIRED FOR
APPLICATION AT THE LABEL VOLUME AND RATE FOR THE MAXIMUM
TERMITICIDE CONCENTRATION ALLOWED FOR EACH SPECIFIC USE,
ACCORDING TO THE PRODUCT'S EPA-REGISTERED LABEL.

11.  CONTRACTOR SHALL DEMO ALL INTERIOR WALLS, FINISHES, CEILINGS,
LIGHTING, UNUSED PLUMBING, DUCTWORK & UNUSED ELECTRICAL DEVICES.

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES:

C

C

C

C

CAP ALL UNUSED SANITARY DRAINS
AND SUPPLY LINES THROUGHOUT
THE SPACE

DEMO INTERIOR WALLS, DOORS,
CEILINGS, CROWN MOLDINGS,
PANELS, FLOOR FINISHES, LIGHTING,
AND DUCTWORK  UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE

DEMO ALL NON BRAND APPROVED
WALL, WALL BASE AND FLOOR
FINISHES THROUGHOUT

NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY
LOCATION AND INVERT ELEVATION
OF EXISTING SANITARYSEWER LINE
AND ADJUST SYSTEM LAYOUT TO
ACCOMMODATE.

DURING DEMOLITION, THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROTECT ALL EXISTING  WALLS,
DOORS, GLAZING  AND STRUCTURE
ELEMENTS THAT ARE TO REMAIN.

DEMO HATCHED FLOOR SLAB AREAS
TO ACCOMMODATE NEW PLUMBING
SYSTEM AND REPLACE PER 2/A-0.1.
SEE DEMO NOTE 1.

SL
AB

 TH
IC

KN
ES

S

EXISTING CRUSHED STONE AND/OR
COMPACTED SELECT FILLVAPOR BARRIER

EXISTING CONC. SLAB
EXISTING SLAB TEENCH WIDTH AS NEEDED EXISTING SLAB

8"

DRILL AND EPOXY #5 x 16"
LONG SMOOTH BARS 8" MIN.
INTO EXISTING SLAB SPACED
AT 16" O.C.

8"

1 1/4" = 1'-0"

SLAB PLAN

A-0.1
1 16

2 1" = 1'-0"

SLAB  DETAIL

SLAB &
DEMO PLAN

INTERIOR UP-FIT

24-147

09-19-2024

SHEET OF

DATE

PROJECT NUMBER

SHEET NO.

SHEET TITLE:

PROJECT NAME:

CHECKED BY:
DRAWN BY:

399 LUCERNE DRIVE
SPARTANBURG, SC 29302

GERALD P. NOE
ARCHITECT

P: 864.583.2215 F: 864.583.2265
mail@gpnarcht.com

T
H

E
 A

R
C

H
IT

E
C

T
 S

H
A

L
L
 N

O
T

 B
E
 R

E
S

P
O

N
S

IB
L
E
 F

O
R

 A
C

T
U

A
L
 C

O
N

D
IT

IO
N

S
, 

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
 A

N
D

/O
R

 U
S

E
 T

H
E
R

E
O

F
. 

T
H

IS
 D

R
A

W
IN

G
 I
S

 T
O

 C
O

N
V

E
Y
 D

E
S

IG
N

 I
N

T
E
N

T
IO

N
S

 A
N

D
/O

R
 C

O
D

E
 C

O
M

P
L
IA

N
C

E
 O

N
L
Y
. 

U
S

E
 O

F
 T

H
E
S

E
 D

R
A

W
IN

G
S

 I
M

P
L
IE

S
 A

G
R

E
E
M

E
N

T
 W

IT
H

 T
H

E
S

E
 C

O
N

D
IT

IO
N

S
. 

T
H

E
 C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
O

R
 I

S
 T

O
 V

E
R

IF
Y

 A
L

L
 D

IM
E

N
S

IO
N

S
.

L S
DKH

THIS DRAWING IS AN INSTRUMENT OF
SERVICE AND SOLE PROPERTY OF THE
ARCHITECT, AND SHALL NOT BE USED
IN ANY WAY. WHATSOEVER, WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT.
IT SHALL BE RETURNED TO THE ARCHITECT
UPON DEMAND.
                                   COPYRIGHT 2024
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

REVISIONS:

NO. DESCRIPTIONDATE BY

CLIENT NAME:

PARKER VALLEY CENTER
11280 S. TWENTY MILE ROAD

SUITE 107
PARKER, COLORADO 80134

PEACK FRANCHISING CORPORATION
14837 STUDEBAKER PL

PARKER, CO 80134

09-19-2024



BI-LEVEL DRINKING
FOUNTAIN W/ CANE APRON

84
" R

ET
AI

L 
W

AL
L

96" W. CUBBIE

101
FITNESS AREA

980 SQ.FT.

TV

ALLOY SIGN

100
LOBBY

200 SQ.FT.

103
44 SQ.FT.

HC. RR

104
50 SQ.FT.

HC. RR
102

79 SQ.FT.

UTILITY

MAINTAIN NON
BRAND WALL
HUNG SINK FOR
ACCESSIBILITY

MAINTAIN NON
BRAND WALL
HUNG SINK FOR
ACCESSIBILITY

EX "A"

COMMON HALL: N.I.C.

8'-
8"

47
'-1

0"

23'-6"

8'-
8"

42
'-1

1"
8'-

0"

10'-5"7'-0"5'-2"

BRAND APPROVED RETAIL WALL TO BE
SUPPLIED, ASSEMBLED / INSTALLED BY
CONTRACTOR. FASTEN AND FIX TO THE
ADJACENT WALL, PROVIDE BLOCKING
AS REQUIRED

BRAND APPROVED CUBBIES TO BE
SUPPLIED, ASSEMBLED / INSTALLED BY
CONTRACTOR. FASTEN AND FIX TO THE
FLOOR AND ADJACENT COLUMNS AS
NEEDED.
FLOORING MATERIAL
TRANSITION AT ALL CHANGES
IN FLOORING MATERIALS &
DOORWAYS

THE DESK, SIGNAGE, SEATING,
EQUIPMENT & TV'S  ARE TO BE SUPPLIED
BY OWNER AND CONTRACTOR
ASSEMBLED / INSTALLED

1-LAYER 5/8" "QUIETROCK" ADDED
TO WALL OF THE FITNESS AREA
AND LOBBY FROM SLAB TO ROOF
DECK.

F.E.

2A10BC FIRE EXTINGUISHER
MOUNTED W/ WALL BRACKET
ON WALL (TYP. OF 2)

60" WALL MOUNTED TV WITH
BOTTOM OF TV'S TO BE @ 60"
A.F.F. MOUNTING BRACKET TO
HAVE PIVOT CAPABILITIES

EXISTING RESTROOM
FIXTURES TO REMAIN. NO
CHANGES PROPOSED

EXISTING RESTROOM
FIXTURES TO REMAIN. NO
CHANGES PROPOSED

ALL NEW WALLS THAT ENCOMPASS THE
FITNESS AREA TO BE 3 5/8" METAL
STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/ 5/8" GYP. BD. EACH
SIDE FROM THE SLAB TO THE BOTTOM
OF THE EXISTING ROOF DECK, UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE

NOTE:
EXTEND GYP. BD FINISH TO UNDERSIDE OF
ROOF DECK ON ALL WALLS, TO MATCH
EXISTING, WHERE EXPOSED CEILINGS ARE
PROPOSED, SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
AND FINISH PLAN ON SHEET A-2 & A-1.2
RESPECTIVELY. VERIFY IN FIELD EXISTING
CONDITIONS

EXISTING WINDOWS
THROUGHOUT TO REMAIN
(UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE)

EXISTING DOOR & HARDWARE. THIS DOOR
DOES NOT HAVE HAVE PANIC HARDWARE
AND SHALL REMAIN LABELED "THIS DOOR
TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHILE BUILDING IS
OCCUPIED".

101E

102

103E

104E

105E
106E

EXISTING DOOR & HARDWARE. THIS DOOR
DOES NOT HAVE HAVE PANIC HARDWARE AND
SHALL REMAIN LABELED "THIS DOOR TO
REMAIN UNLOCKED WHILE BUILDING IS
OCCUPIED".

EXISTING DOOR & HARDWARE. THIS DOOR
DOES NOT HAVE HAVE PANIC HARDWARE AND
SHALL REMAIN LABELED "THIS DOOR TO
REMAIN UNLOCKED WHILE BUILDING IS
OCCUPIED".

F.E.

2A10BC FIRE EXTINGUISHER
MOUNTED W/ WALL BRACKET
ON WALL (TYP. OF 2)

A-5.0
2

A-5.0
3

A-5.0
4

A-5.0
1

CONTRACTOR SHALL LABEL ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND ELECTRICAL DISCONNECT
WITH THE SUITE NUMBER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.

INSULATION NOTE:
CONTRACTOR SHALL INSULATE ALL FURRED OUT NEW WALLS THAT ARE AGAINST
INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR MASONRY / CONCRETE/ METAL BUILDING WALLS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO INSULATE ALL NEW RESTROOM WALLS AND CEILINGS PER
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN.

DIMENSIONAL NOTE:
* - EXISTING DIMENSION TO BE FIELD VERIFIED - ALL DIMENSIONS PULLED FROM
EXISTING BUILDING WALLS ARE FROM THE FACE OF FRAMING OR STRUCTURE.
ALL GYP. BD. SHALL BE INSTALLED AND FINISHED AS SCHEDULED

GENERAL WOOD BLOCKING NOTES:
ITEMS REQUIRING BLOCKING

TELEVISIONS
GRAB BARS
LAVATORIES
WALL MOUNTED SHELVING
RESTROOM MIRRORS
DESK
WALL MOUNTED SIGNAGE

1. FOR WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT, CONTRACTOR MUST BUILD A REINFORCED
WALL WITH ADDITIONAL BLOCKING - REFER TO MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS.

2. BLOCKING HEIGHT LOCATIONS WILL VARY DUE TO INSTALLATION HEIGHTS
AND CODE REQUIREMENTS - VERIFY PRIOR TO INSTALLING.

WALL TYPE LEGEND:

3-5/8" OR 6" (SEE PLAN) 20 GA. METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C.
TO UNDERSIDE OF EXISTING DROP CEILING. PROVIDE
1/2" GYP. BD. IN OFFICES OR 1/2" WATER RESISTANT GYP.
BD. IN WET AREAS

3-5/8" OR 6" (SEE PLAN) 20 GA. METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C.
W/ 1/2" GYP. BD. TO ROOF DECK. PROVIDE R-23 ROCKWOOL
INSULATION IN AT FULL HEIGHT.

1 HOUR FIRE RATED BARRIER

3 5/8" 20 GA. METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. TO ROOF DECK W/
1/2" GYP. BD. IN AREAS OR 1/2" WATER RESISTANT GYP.
BD. IN WET AREAS & 1/2" CEMENT BACKER BOARD AT ALL
TILE AREAS

38
" S

ILL
 H

EI
GH

T
A.

F.F
.

60" X 48" H.M.F. WINDOW TEMP.

TOP OF FINISH FLOOR
ELEV: 0'-0"

A-1.0
2 16

DIMENSIONED
FLOOR PLAN

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
1. ALIGNMENT OF DOOR HEADS AND OTHER CRITICAL HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS SHALL

BE MAINTAINED AT A CONSTANT LEVEL RELATIVE TO THE CEILING PLANE, AND SHALL
NOT FOLLOW VARIATIONS IN THE FLOOR PLANE.

2. ALL PARTITION JOINTS SHALL BE SPACKLED, TAPED & SANDED SMOOTH WITH NO
VISIBLE JOINTS.

3. ALL EXTERIOR CORNERS OF GYPSUM BOARD SHALL HAVE SCREWED METAL 
CORNER BEADS.

4. ALL NEW WET LOCATIONS (TOILET WALLS, MOP SINK AREAS, HAND SINK AREAS, ETC.)
ARE TO HAVE WALLS CONSTRUCTED WITH 5/8" CEMENT BACKER BOARD WHERE TILE
IS INSTALLED OR 5/8" WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD.

5. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND IDENTIFY AREAS TO RECEIVE ACCESS
   PANELS. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATIONS WITH ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS.

6. CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW CONDITIONS OF EXISTING FLOOR SLAB AND
   DETERMINE THE BEST METHOD FOR PATCHING, REPAIRING, FILLING AND
   SEALING OF NEW PATCHED SLAB AREAS.

7. PROVIDE (2) 2 A10B-C DRY CHEMICAL FIRE EXTINGUISHER MOUNTED ON WALL 
HOOK AS LOCATED ON PLAN.

8. ALL MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN STRICT
   ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. ALL TILE SHALL

BE INSTALLED PER THE TILE COUNCIL OF NORTH AMERICA STANDARD DETAILS.

9. ALL INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE 803.9 OF THE 2021
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.

1 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

DIMENSIONED FLOOR PLAN

INTERIOR UP-FIT
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FINISHGROUP
HARDWAREFRAME

EX EX

103

DOOR SCHEDULE
TYPE FINISHSIZEMARK:

101E EXF3'-0" x 7'-0" - EXISTING - ENTRY EXISTING

(SCHLAGE AL SERIES BRUSHED NICKEL)
HARDWARE SETS (NOT ALL SETS ARE USED)

1
FINISHES

MATCH EXISTING - ALUMINUM STOREFRONT2
PAINTED THE SAME COLOR AS THE WALL THEY ARE LOCATED IN WITH SEMI-GLOSS PAINT

DOOR TYPES (NOT ALL TYPES ARE USED)

TYPE C
ALUM. / GLASS

TYPE A
INSULATED

HOLLOW METAL

TE
MP

ER
ED

TE
MP

ER
ED

TYPE E
SOLID CORE

WOOD

5 GENERAL:
PASSAGE LATCH SET (EXISTING)
HINGES - 1 1/2 PAIR (EXISTING)
SELF-CLOSING DEVICE (EXISTING) VERIFY THAT EXISTING 
HARDWARE IS IN GOOD WORKING ORDER AND REPLACE ANY
ITEMS THAT ARE NEEDED OR MISSING

4 EXIT (REAR):
PANIC DEVICE W/ KEYED DOGGING
HINGES - 1 1/2 PAIR
SELF-CLOSING DEVICE
ADA THRESHOLD
KEYED LEVER ON EXTERIOR SIDE
WEATHERSTRIPPING

3 RESTROOM:
LOCKSET -  LEVER HANDLE (PRIVACY SET)
HINGES - 1 1/2 PAIR
DOOR STOP
COAT HOOK
DOOR CLOSER

1 OFFICE & UTILITY:
LOCKSET - LEVER HANDLE - KEYED
HINGES - 1 1/2 PAIR
DOOR STOP

TYPE F
ALUM. / GLASS

TE
MP

ER
ED

BRUSHED NICKEL3
PAINT P4 (SEE FINISHES SCHEDULE ON SHEET A-1.2)4

GENERAL DOOR NOTES
1. NEW EXTERIOR STOREFRONT DOORS AND WINDOWS ARE TO MATCH THE EXISTING AND / OR
THE REMAINDER OF THE BUILDING.
2. THE INTERIOR SURFACE OF HOLLOW METAL EXTERIOR EMERGENCY EXIT DOORS , INTERIOR
DOORS ARE TO BE FLAT / SMOOTH SOLID CORE WOOD WITH PAINTED P4. RAISED PANEL OR
HOLLOW-CORE DOORS ARE NOT ALLOWED.
3. ALL NEW / EXISTING HOLLOW METAL DOOR FRAMES ARE TO BE WELDED OR KNOCK-DOWN
HOLLOW METAL AND PAINTED TO MATCH THE ADJACENT WALL. WOOD FRAMES ARE NOT ALLOWED.
THE FRAMES SHOULD BE PAINTED WITH A SPRAY APPLICATION; BRUSH AND ROLLER APPLICATION
ARE NOT ALLOWED.

FINISH
EX

EX EXEXF3'-0" x 7'-0" - EXISTING - REAR EXIT EXISTING EX106E

TYPE G

TE
MP

ER
ED

WOOD WITH GLASS
(WOOD TRIM AROUND GLASS)

3'-0" x 7'-0" -  ( 1" UNDERCUT ) - UTILITY 4 HM - PAINTED E 1

104
3'-0" x 7'-0" -  ( 1" UNDERCUT ) - RESTROOM 4 HM - PAINTEDE 1

102
33

1 3

3'-0" x 7'-0" -  ( 1" UNDERCUT ) - RESTROOM 4 HM - PAINTEDE 1 33

2 SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

OFFICE WINDOW SECTION

105E EX EXEXF3'-0" x 7'-0" - EXISTING - REAR EXIT EXISTING EX
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C



84
" R

ET
AI

L 
W

AL
L

BEV.
COOLER

96" W. CUBBIE

AL LOY

AIR BIKE

IN-BODY

W/D

AIR BIKE

BARBELL RACK

DUMBBELL RACK

INCLINE BENCH

INCLINE BENCH

TANK

TV

F.E.

F.E.

F111

F110

F121

F126

F128

F120

F100

F127

F119

F113

F112

F112

F111

F107

F106

F109

F124

F118

F101 F101

F129

F129

F102

F119

EQUIPMENT LEGEND
ITEM DESCRIPTION

F100 LOGO ENTRY MAT, SEE FINISH PLAN (PROVIDED BY TENANT)

F101 GUEST CHAIRS, MIN. 4

F102 ROUND METAL TABLE

F106 BLACK TASK CHAIR (OR ALLOY YELLOW)

F107 CUSTOM RECEPTION DESK, W/ TWO COMPUTERS (PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR)
required vendor 3C Store Fixtures:  wbissette@3cstorefixtures.com

F109 CUSTOM TORQUE FITNESS RACK A (SEE http://torquefitness.com)

F110 BARBELL RACK, 36"W x 44-1/2"L x 58"H

F111 ASSAULT AIR BIKES ON WHEELS (PERFORMBETTER.COM), TOTAL OF 2

F112 TORQUE INCLINE BENCH

F113 60" MIN. TV, MOUNTED WALL WITH PIVOT MOUNT

F114 CUSTOM TORQUE FITNESS RACK B (SEE http://torquefitness.com)

F117 CUSTOM SINGLE PED RR VANITY PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR

F118 HI-LOW DRINKING FOUNTAIN W/ BOTTLE REFILLER

F119 CABINET PROVIDED  AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR
required vendor 3C Store Fixtures:  wbissette@3cstorefixtures.com

F120 TORQUE TANK

F121 INBODY 570 SCALE

F123 TABLE AND CHAIRS

F124 STACKABLE WASHER & VENTLESS DRYER (PROVIDED BY FRANCHISEE AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR)
CUSTOM CABINET TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER, TO BE APPROVED BY THE BRAND

F126 DUMBBELL RACK

F127 BEVERAGE COOLER BY FRANCHISEE

F128 SLAT WALL (4' X 8') (PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR)
contact information for ULINE 1-800-295-5571

F129 SONOS SPEAKERS PROVIDED BY FRANCHISEE INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR.

NOTE: ALL FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT IS PROVIDED BY TENANT AND IS
SHOWN TO REPRESENT SCALE, LOCATION AND TYPE

A-1.1
3 16

FF&E PLAN

1 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

FF&E PLAN

INTERIOR UP-FIT
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GENERAL FINISH FLOR PLAN NOTES

1. ALL FLOORING PRODUCTS TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS TO
INSURE ALL APPLICABLE WARRANTIES AND PROPER FINISH OUT.
2. PROVIDE VINYL CORNER GUARDS AS NEEDED, VERIFY SPECIFICATIONS WITH OWNER.
3. COORDINATION OF VINYL FLOORING TO CARPET TO BE OF FLAT CONSISTENT TRANSITION.
PREPARATIONS TO BE MADE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION TO ALLOW FOR MATERIAL THICKNESS.
4. ALL VINYL FLOORING TO BE CENTERED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
5. CONTACT ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY SHOULD ANY DISCREPANCIES OCCUR VIA CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS OR FINISHING.
6. ALL SOFFIT AND WALL PAINT TO BE EGGSHELL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
7. ALL PAINT ON DOOR TRIMS SHALL BE EGGSHELL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
8. ALL TRANSITIONS AT DOORS TO RECEIVE THRESHOLDS (TO BE ADA COMPLIANT).
9. PROVIDE FLOOR TRANSITION STRIP BETWEEN ALL CHANGES IN FLOORING BETWEEN ROOMS.
10. ALL INTERIOR FLOOR FINISHES TO COMPLY WITH IMC SECTION 804.
11. ALL WALL & CEILING FINISH MATERIALS TO COMPLY WITH IMC SECTION 803 AND TABLE 803.11.
12. PROVIDE/INSTALL MIN 6" SOUND BATT. INSULATION ABOVE ALL CEILINGS, THROUGHOUT.

AT1

AT2

CE
ILI

NG
S

EXPOSED STRUCTURE painted (BLACK)

W1

FL
OO

RI
NG

P2

P1

ALL INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH I.F.C. 803.1 - 804.1
MO

UL
DI

NG
 (A

LL
 M

OU
LD

IN
GS

)

M1

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL TRIM ACCESSORIES. THESE FINISH
PRODUCTS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE W/ MANUFACTURER
RECCOMENDATIONS
** TRIM ITEMS AVAILABLE AT LOCAL RETAILERS (LOWES & HOME DEPOT) **

4" JOHNSONITE- MODEL DC 40 4 x 120 1/8 Toe - Black, Rubber

PA
IN

T /
 S

TA
IN

ALL INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH I.B.C. 803.9 & SECTION 804 INCLUDING
CEILING TILE & FLOOR TILE

FINISHES SCHEDULE

GYPSUM BOARD - SMOOTH FINISH

W
AL

L F
IN

IS
HE

S

LUXURY VINYL TILE : MILLIKEN WILDERNESS COLLECTION, CLOVE MDW165, 6"
X 48", INSTALL W/ 1/3 DROP EACH ROW.  CLASSIFICATION: CLASS III, TYPE B
(SOLID VINYL FLOOR)

F2

P5

24" X 24" LAY-IN TILE: ARMSTRONG; DUNE;
TEGULAR TILE WITH 15/16" CEILING GRID; WHITE

SHERWIN WILLIAMS; SITE WHITE SW7070; SATIN FINISH ON WALLS, SEMI-GLOSS
ON HOLLOW METAL DOOR FRAMES
SHERWIN WILLIAMS; MONORAIL SW7663; SATIN FINISH ON WALLS, SEMI-GLOSS
ON HOLLOW METAL DOOR FRAMES

P3 SHERWIN WILLIAMS; COLOR TO MATCH PANTONE 395U

P4 SHERWIN WILLIAMS; TRICORN BLACK SW6258 ON ALL DOORS INSIDE SPACE

P5 SHERWIN WILLIAMS; MATTE BLACK, FLAT FINISH (UNDERSIDE OF DECK AND
DUCTWORK)

** PROVIDE EPOXY PAINT ON ALL WET WALLS INCLUDING LAUNDRY AND RESTROOMS **

AT3 EXISTING CEILING GRID TO BE PAINTED WHITE , IF NOT
ALREADY WHITE, AND ANY DAMAGED CEILING TILES TO
BE REPLACED TO MATCH EXISTING

AT4 EXISTING GYPSUM BOARD CEILING TO BE PAINTED
WHITE

WALLS IN LOBBY AND FITNESS AREA WITH OPEN CEILING SHALL BE PAINTED EITHER P1 OR P2
(AS NOTED ON PLAN) FROM THE FLOOR UP TO THE BOTTOM OF THE DROP CEILING

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL 3'W X 4'H FRP WALL PROTECTION ON BOTH SIDES AT
MOP SINK

ALL NEW WALLS TO RECEIVE LEVEL 4 FINISH

F1

W2 EXISTING WALL TILE TO REMAIN

AT5 24"X48" LAY-IN TILE: ARMSTRONG FINE FISSURED,
SQUARE EDGE, BLACK (1729BL), OR APPROVED EQUAL
WITH 15/16" CEILING GRID, BLACK

F3

RUBBER FLOORING: ACHIEVE 2, 8MM X 48 IN., D952, ARTEMIS GRAY- TO BE
ACQUIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR FROM THE REQUIRED VENDOR, PLAE
FLOORING AND INSTALLED AS PART OF THE CONTRACTOR'S WORK BY THE
REQUIRED VENDOR

TRANSITION STRIP BETWEEN LVT AND RUBBER FLOORING, PROVIDED  AND
INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR.

Vendor contact for PLAE rep: Jet Thompson Jet.thompson@plae.us

Vendor contact: Jessie Damm jdamm@iscis.com

TOP OF FINISH FLOOR
ELEV: 0'-0"

1/8" THICKNESS, 4" HIGH X 120 FT. COILED
LENGTH. WITH TOE # 40 BLACK USE 946
PREMIUM
CONTACT ADHESIVE

ADJACENT WALL
(EXACT COMPONENTS VARY PER LOCATION
- APPLICABLE TO EXISTING or NEW WALLS)

ACOUSTICAL SEALANT
FOR FULL DEPTH OF GYP.
BD. EA. SIDE OF WALL
(WHERE APPLICABLE)

SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1'-0"

DETAIL WITH RUBBER BASE (TYP.)2

84
" R

ET
AI

L 
W

AL
L

96" W. CUBBIE

TV

100
LOBBY

AT2M1
P1

W1
F1

101
FITNESS AREA

F2
M1

P1
W1

V.I.F.

AT2

V.I.F.

42
'-1

0 1
/2"

RESTROOM
103 EX

F1
AT3M1

P1
W1

RESTROOM
104 EX

F1
AT3M1

P1
W1

F1

9'-0"102
UTILITY

AT3M1
P1

W1

P2

F3

23'-4 5/8"

P2

P2

F3

F3

P2

P2

P2

F3

A. REFERENCE MATERIAL RESOURCES AND SCHEDULE SHEET FOR FINISH SELECTIONS
AND

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

B. PROVIDE THRESHOLDS, TRANSITION STRIPS, EDGINGS, ETC. AT CHANGES IN FLOORING
MATERIAL.

C. PRIOR FLOOR FINISH AND FLOOR COVERING MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
CLASS N GROUPS A.

D. CONTRACTOR TO GET BRAND & OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE APPROVAL ON ALTERNATE
MATERIAL SELECTIONS

PRIOR TO PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION. PROVIDE SAMPLES.

E. INTERIOR FINISH CLASSIFICATIONS:

FOR SPRINKLERED BUILDINGS:
INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS - CLASS B
CORRIDORS AND ENCLOSURES FOR EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS -

CLASS C
ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES - CLASS C

FOR NON-SPRINKLERED BUILDINGS:
INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS - CLASS A
CORRIDORS AND ENCLOSURES FOR EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS -

CLASS B
ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES - CLASS C

CLASS A: = FLAME SPREAD INDEX 0-25; SMOKEDEVELOPED INDEX 0-450
CLASS B: = FLAME SPREAD INDEX 26-75; SMOKEDEVELOPED INDEX 0-450
CLASS C: = FLAME SPREAD INDEX 76-200; SMOKEDEVELOPED INDEX 0-

PLAN NOTES

A-1.2
6 6

FINISH
PLAN &
DETAILS

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

FINISHES FLOOR PLAN1

INTERIOR UP-FIT
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TV

F.E.

F.E.

***
 10

 1/
4"***

 2'
-6"*** 5'-0" B

B

*** VERIFY THESE PENDANT LIGHTS
ARE CENTERED ABOVE THE
PROPOSED RECEPTION DESK AND
CONFIRM PLACEMENT WITH TENANT
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

C

C C

6'-0" 6'-0"

C

C C

12
'-0

"
12

'-0
"

12
'-0

"

C

5'-8 3/8" 5'-8 3/8"

6'-0"9'-0" 5'-8 3/8"

(2) CRAFTSMADE MONDO  (6 BLADE | 6'
FAN AND WALL MOUNTED CONTROLS) -
SEE MANUFACTURER LITERATURE FOR
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. PROVIDED
AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR.
BOTTOM OF FAN @ 10'-0" A.F.F.
VERIFY THAT BLADES FULLY CLEAR ALL
EXISTING OBSTRUCTIONS.

C

6'-
0"

6'-
7 3

/4"
2'-8 3/8"

D D

D D

A

A

EX-EF-1

EX-EF-1

A

EXISTING DROP CEILING
ELEV: 9'-0"

EXISTING DROP CEILING
ELEV: 9'-0"

EXISTING DROP CEILING
ELEV: 9'-0"

EM
EM

EX1

EX1

EXPOSED STRUCTURE, DUCTWORK,
CONDUIT, & PIPING TO BE
PRIMED/PAINTED "P5" W/ DRYFALL
PAINT. REPLACE EXISTING INSULATED
DECK LINER WITH BLACK EQUIVALENT
OR PAINT "P5" AS REQUIRED.

FIRE ALARM NOTE:
1.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL ADDITIONAL
FIRE ALARM DEVICES AS REQURIED. THIS SHALL BE COMPLETED
AND PERMITTED SEPARATE FROM THIS SUBMITTAL AND THE
DESIGN SHALL BE COMPLETE BY A LICENSED FIRE ALARM
CONTRACTOR AND DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. THE FIRE ALARM
SHALL BE IN COMPLIANT WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES.

U/S OF ROOF DECK
18'-3" @ FRONT

U/S OF ROOF DECK
17'-0" @ FRONT

EX1

ER

1 1/4" = 1'-0"

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN A-2.0
5 16

LEGENDLEGEND

PAINTED GYP. BD. CEILING

2x2 ACOUSTICAL CEILING SYSTEM
SEE A-4.0 FOR SPECIFICATION

ER

REFLECTED
CEILING PLAN

PRELIMINARY LOCATION
SPRINKLER HEAD (UPRIGHT OR PENDANT)

2x2 SUPPLY AIR GRILL
SEE HVAC FOR SPECIFICATION
PAINTED TO MATCH CEILING COLOR

2x2 RETURN AIR GRILL
SEE HVAC FOR SPECIFICATION
PAINTED TO MATCH CEILING COLOR

2x4 LED PANEL
SEE ELECTRICAL FOR SPECIFICATION

2x4 LED PANEL - NIGHT LIGHT
SEE ELECTRICAL FOR SPECIFICATION

EXHAUST FAN
SEE HVAC FOR SPECIFICATION

EXIT LIGHT (GREEN TEST) W/ BATTERY BACK-UP
SEE ELECTRICAL FOR SPECIFICATION

EMERGENCY LIGHT W/ BATTERY BACK-UP
SEE ELECTRICAL FOR SPECIFICATION

REMOTE DISCHARGE DUAL HEAD
SEE ELECTRICAL FOR SPECIFICATION

LED PENDANT LIGHT
SEE ELECTRICAL FOR SPECIFICATION

SUSPENDED LED HIGH BAY LIGHT
SEE ELECTRICAL FOR SPECIFICATION

INTERIOR UP-FIT
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RESTROOM ACCESSORY SCHEDULE
(NOT ALL ACCESSORIES ARE USED ON THIS PROJECT)

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
TYPEACCESS. NO.

J

G

B

A

SOAP DISPENSER

36" GRAB BAR (EXIST.) 

MODEL NO. MOUNTING HEIGHTMANUFACTURER

48" MAX. TO CONTROL

36" TO CENTER

40" TO BOTTOM OF 

BOBRICK 

ADA RESTROOM SIGN SEE DETAIL 60" A.F.F. TO CENTERLINE

PURE FORCE FOAMING SOAP DISPENSER

SEE ELEVATIONS

C 42" GRAB BAR (EXIST.) 36" TO CENTER
D 18" GRAB BAR - VERTICAL (EXIST.) 40" TO BOTTOM CENTER
E

F

1. PROVIDE BLOCKING AND ANCHORS TO ATTACH ALL ACCESSORIES.
2. ALL SPECIFIED MANUFACTURERS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED BY AN OWNER APPROVED EQUAL - FURNISHED AND 

INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR
3. ALL TOILET ACCESSORIES SHALL BE MOUNTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ADA HEIGHT & REACH RANGES.

BOBRICK B-2888

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER 48" MAX. TO CONTROLGEORGIA PACIFIC 59498A

REFLECTIVE SURFACE

B-6806 x 36

BOBRICK

BOBRICK

B-6806 x 42

B-6806 x 18

FRAMED MIRROR (1/4" POLISHED PLATE GLASS) 1 PIECE
BOBRICK MODEL B-165 1836

9"
1'

-6
"

2'
-1

0"

51 2"
11 2"

EXISTING DEMISING
WALL, FINISH AS
SCHEDULED

VANITY LIGHT FIXTURE
- SEE ELECTRICAL

MIRROR AS
SCHEDULED

WOOD BLOCKING
AS REQUIRED, TYP.

LAVATORY - SEE
PLUMBING

2'-0"

1'-1"

GREY ASH LAMINATE BY
LAB DESIGN OVER 3/4"
PLYWOOD BRACE FOR
SKIRT SUPPORT

QUARTZ COUNTERTOP
CAMBRIA QUARTZ COLOR -
MARWELL

8"3"

NOTE: VANITY CABINET
IS PROVIDED AND
INSTALLED BY THE G.C.

F

P1

ALL ACCESSORIES MAY VARY IN LOCATION. FINAL
LOCATIONS MUST COMPLY WITH SPECIFIED RANGES
PROVIDED IN THESE DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTOR
SHALL DETERMINE FINAL LOCATION WITHIN THE
SPECIFIED RANGES.

A

B

D

C

4'-
0"

P1

A

B

D

C

P1

ALL ACCESSORIES MAY VARY IN LOCATION. FINAL
LOCATIONS MUST COMPLY WITH SPECIFIED RANGES
PROVIDED IN THESE DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTOR
SHALL DETERMINE FINAL LOCATION WITHIN THE
SPECIFIED RANGES.

E

A-3.0
1

G

1'-6"

3'-
4"

2'-6"

A-3.0
1

P1

ALL ACCESSORIES MAY VARY IN LOCATION. FINAL
LOCATIONS MUST COMPLY WITH SPECIFIED RANGES
PROVIDED IN THESE DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTOR
SHALL DETERMINE FINAL LOCATION WITHIN THE
SPECIFIED RANGES.

DOOR & FRAME

A-3.0
8 12

RESTROOM
ELEVATIONS &

DETAILS

2 SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

RESTROOM ELEVATION 3 SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

RESTROOM ELEVATION 4 SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

RESTROOM ELEVATION 5 SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

RESTROOM ELEVATION

INTERIOR UP-FIT
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1 SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"

LAVATORY SECTION



4'-
0"

  M
IN

. T
O 

TH
E 

BO
TT

OM
 O

F
TH

E 
LO

W
ES

T T
AC

TIL
E 

CH
AR

AC
TE

R

3'-
6"

MA
X

OPER. FORCE
5 LBS. MAX.

6" MIN.
BORDER

11
"

PLATE

9"

KICK

* - REFERS TO "GRADE 2"
BRAILLE AREA EGGSHELL
MATTE, NON-GLARE, 70%
CONTRAST MIN. ILLUM. 30-70
FT. CANDLES (INT)
1/32" RAISED PICTOGRAPH
AND 1/32" RAISED, 1" HIGH
UPPER CASE SANS SERIF
TYPE LETTERING - COLOR
WHITE

SIGNAGE TO BE AT LATCH
SIDE (OR ADJ. WALL)

35
" T

O
GR

AB
 B

AR

7"-9"19
" M

IN
.

12" MAX.42" MIN.

1'-
6"

 M
IN

39
" M

IN
41

" M
AX

39" MIN
41" MAX

33" TYP. GRAB BAR HEIGHT. MAX 36"
ALLOWED FOR REAR GRAB BAR IF

TANK TOILET USED

54" MIN.

24" MIN.

36" MAX.

33
"

TO
 C

.L.
 O

F G
RA

B 
BA

R

17
"-1

9"
44

" M
AX

.

℄

℄

℄

6" MI
N.

12"
MAX.

36" MIN. LONG 1-1/2" Dia. GRAB
BAR

42" MIN. LONG 1-1/2" Dia. GRAB
BAR

NOTES:
A. BENDING STRESS IN A GRAB BAR INDUCED BY THE MAXIMUM BENDING MOMENT FROM THE APPLICATION OF A 250 LB. POINT

LOAD SHALL BE LESS THAN THE  ALLOWABLE

B. SHEAR STRESS INDUCED IN A GRAB BAR BY THE APPLICATION OF A 250 LB POINT LOAD SHALL BE LESS THAN THE 
ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS FOR THE MATERIAL OF THE GRAB BAR, AND ITS MOUNTING BRACKET OR OTHER SUPPORT IS 
CONSIDERED TO  BE FULLY RESTRAINED, THEN DIRECT AND TORSIONAL SHEAR STRESSES SHALL NOT EXCEED THE 
ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS.

C. SHEAR FORCE INDUCED IN FASTENER OR MOUNTING DEVICES FROM THE APPLICATION OF A 250 LB. POINT LOAD SHALL BE
LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE WITHDRAWAL LOAD BETWEEN THE FASTENER AND SUPPORTING STRUCTIJRE.

D. TENSILE FORCE INDUCED IN A FASTENER BY A DIRECT TENSION FORCE OF A 250 LB. POINT LOAD, PLUS THE MAXIMUM 
MOMENT FROM THE APPLICATION OF A 250 LB. POINT LOAD, SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE WITHDRAWAL LOAD 
BETWEEN THE FASTENER AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURE

E. GRAB BARS AND WALL OR  OTHER SURFACE ADJACENT TO THEM SHALL BE FREE OF ANY SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS.
EDGES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8"

F. GRAB BAR  LENGTHS INDICATED SHALL NOT INCLUDE ANY MOUNTING CURVATURE, MINIMUM DIMENSIONS APPLY TO STRAIGHT
LENGTH OF BAR.

12
"

24
"

18
"

1 1/2"

1-1/2" Dia. GRAB
BAR

VE
RT

. W
AL

L

D

C

A

B

9" MI
N.

17" MIN.
HOT WATER & DRAIN
PIPES COVERED OR
INSULATED. NO SHARP
OR ABRASIVE SURFACE
UNDER LAVATORY

MIRROR

34
" M

AX
.

* NOTE: LAVS TO COMPLY WITH IBC
NOTES:
FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST.
FORCE REQUIRED TO OPERATE SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 LBF LEVER OPERATED, PUSH-TYPE
& ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED MECHANISMS ARE ACCEPTABLE EXAMPLES. SELF CLOSING
VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET REMAINS \OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS. PROVIDE
INSULATED BOOT AT ALL BELOW SINK FITTINGS.

6"
MAX

3"
MIN

8"
MIN

4'-0"
MIN

30" WIDE x 8" DEEP KNEE CLEARANCE AT LAVS.
SPACE SHALL BE 29" HIGH AT FRONT FACE OF
LAV. AND NOT LESS THAN 27" AT A POINT 8"
BACK FROM THE FRONT EDGE.

9" HIGH CLEAR TO SPACE

IF MIN. 9" H. TOE SPACE PROVIDED, A MAX OF 6"
OF THE 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE REQ'D AT
FIXTURE MAY EXTEND INTO TOE SPACE, AND
MAX 19" CAN EXTEND UNDER LAV.

27
" M

IN

29
" M

IN
.

A-3.1
9 16

RESTROOM
DETAILS

1.  COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF IBC AND ANSI A117.1.
2. IT IS THE INTENT OF THE DESIGN THAT ALL ITEMS SHOWN AT TYPICAL HEIGHTS BE ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH

DISABILITIES.
3. THE MOUNTING HEIGHTS CLEARANCES AND CONFIGURATIONS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET ARE TYPICAL AND SHALL

APPLY TO ALL INSTANCES OF THE ITEM SHOWN. THE DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THIS SHEET TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER
TYPICAL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE ELECTRICAL OR MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR THE MOUNTING OF ITEMS
INSTALLED BY THE ELECTRICAL OR MECHANICAL TRADES.

4. TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS FOR ITEMS NOT SHOWN ON THIS SHEET MAY BE ILLUSTRATED BY OTHER SHEETS.
REFER TO "INDEX OF DRAWINGS” FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY IN FIELD THAT EXISTING RESTROOMS FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES TO REMAIN COMPLY
WITH ADA MOUNTING HEIGHTS. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCIES GC SHALL RELOCATE FIXTURES AND PATCH IMPACTED
AREAS TO MATCH ADJACENT FINISHES.

6. FOR LOCATION OF ACCESSORIES REFER TO RESTROOM INTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
7. FOR FIXTURES AND PLUMBING ACCESSORIES REFER TO PLUMBING SCHEDULE.

ADA MOUNTING HEIGH NOTES

1. LETTERS AND NUMBERS MUST BE RAISED 1/32" FROM SIGNAGE SURFACE.
2. CHARACTER HEIGHT MUST BE AT LEAST 5/8" BUT NOT TO EXCEED 2". TYPE STYLE FOR LETTERS AND

NUMBERS SHALL BE SANS SERIF OR SIMPLE SERIF.
3. PICTOGRAMS SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE EQUIVALENT VERBAL DESCRIPTION PLACED

DIRECTLY BELOW PICTOGRAM DOOR MOUNTED ACCESSIBILITY SIGN.
4. PLASTIC LAMINATE SECURED TO CENTER OF DOOR FACE CENTER LINE AT 60” A.F.F.
5. WOMEN'S SYMBOL 1/4” THICK 12" DIAMETER.
6. MEN'S SYMBOL 1/4" THICK TRIANGLE 12" SIDES.
7. COLOR AND CONTRAST SHALL BE DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT FROM COLOR AND CONTRAS OF DOOR

USE NEMA RATED SELF EXTINGUISHING ADHESIVE TO MOUNT.

ALL ADA SIGNS SHALL CONFORM WITH IBC ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES

1. PLASTIC LAMINATE SECURED TO CENTER OF DOOR FACE CENTER LINE AT 60" A.F.F.
2. WOMEN'S SYMBOL 1

4" THICK 12" DIAMETER
3. MEN'S SYMBOL 1

4" THICK TRIANGLE 12" SIDES
4. COLOR AND CONTRAST SHALL BE DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT FROM COLOR AND CONTRAS OF DOOR USE

NEMA RATED SELF EXTINGUISHING ADHESIVE TO MOUNT

DOOR MOUNTED ACCESSIBILITY SIGN

SIGN BACKGROUND
COLOR BLACK

MEN

GRADE 2 BRAILLE

1/32" RAISED PICTOGRAPH
AND 1/32" RAISED, 1" HIGH
UPPER CASE SANS SERIF
TYPE LETTERING - COLOR
WHITE

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL
OF ACCESSIBILITY -
COLOR WHITE

WOMEN

8"

COLOR WHITE

6"

WALL SIGNAGE (TYP.)

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
RESTROOM SIGN & DOOR

ADA SIGNAGE TYPE DETAILS AND NOTES

1
INTERIOR UP-FIT
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SECTION 054000 COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMING
PART 1 - GENERAL
1.1 SUMMARY
A. SECTION INCLUDES:

1. INTERIOR NON-LOAD-BEARING WALL FRAMING.
2. BULK HEAD FRAMING.

1.2 PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS
A. STRUCTURAL PERFORMANCE: PROVIDE COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMING

CAPABLE OF WITHSTANDING DESIGN LOADS WITHIN LIMITS AND UNDER
CONDITIONS INDICATED.
1. DEFLECTION LIMITS: DESIGN FRAMING SYSTEMS TO WITHSTAND

DESIGN LOAD WITHOUT DEFLECTIONS GREATER THAN THE
FOLLOWING:
a. INTERIOR LOAD-BEARING AND NON-LOAD BEARING WALL

FRAMING: HORIZONTAL DEFLECTION OF 1/360 OF THE WALL
HEIGHT UNDER A HORIZONTAL LOAD OF 5 LB/SQ. FT. (239 PA).

1.3 QUALITY ASSURANCE
A. PRODUCT TESTS: MILL CERTIFICATES OR DATA FROM A QUALIFIED

INDEPENDENT TESTING AGENCY INDICATING STEEL SHEET COMPLIES
WITH REQUIREMENTS

B. WELDING: QUALIFY PROCEDURES AND PERSONNEL ACCORDING TO AW
D1.3, "STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE--SHEET STEEL.

C. FIRE-TEST-RESPONSE CHARACTERISTICS: WHERE INDICATED, PROVIDE
COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMING IDENTICAL TO THAT OF ASSEMBLIES
TESTED FOR FIRE RESISTANCE PER ASTM E 119 BY A TESTING AND
INSPECTING AGENCY ACCEPTABLE TO AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION.

D. AISI SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS: COMPLY WITH AISI'S "NORTH
AMERICAN SPECIFICATION FOR THE DESIGN OF COLD-FORMED STEEL
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS" AND ITS "STANDARD FOR COLD-FORMED
STEEL FRAMING - GENERAL PROVISIONS."

E. COMPLY WITH AISI'S "STANDARD FOR COLD-FORMED STEEL FRAMING -
PRESCRIPTIVE METHOD FOR ONE AND TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS."

PART 2 - PRODUCTS
2.1 MATERIALS
A. STEEL STUDS: MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD C-SHAPED STEEL STUDS,

OF WEB DEPTHS INDICATED, PUNCHED, WITH STIFFENED FLANGES, AND
AS FOLLOWS:
1. MINIMUM BASE-METAL THICKNESS: 20 GAUGE || 33 MILS.
2. FLANGE WIDTH: 1-5/8 INCHES.

2.2 WALL FRAMING
A. STEEL STUDS: MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD C-SHAPED STEEL STUDS,

OF WEB DEPTHS INDICATED, PUNCHED, WITH STIFFENED FLANGES, AND
AS FOLLOWS:
1. MINIMUM BASE-METAL THICKNESS: 20 GAUGE || 33 MILS.
2. FLANGE WIDTH: 1-5/8 INCHES.

B. STEEL TRACK: MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD U-SHAPED STEEL TRACK,
OF WEB DEPTHS INDICATED, UNPUNCHED, WITH STRAIGHT FLANGES,
AND SAME MINIMUM BASE-METAL THICKNESS AS STEEL STUDS.

C. STEEL BOX OR BACK-TO-BACK HEADERS: MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD
C-SHAPES USED TO FORM HEADER BEAMS, OF WEB DEPTHS INDICATED,
PUNCHED, WITH STIFFENED FLANGES, AND AS FOLLOWS:
1. MINIMUM BASE-METAL THICKNESS: 18 GAUGE || 43 MILS.
2. FLANGE WIDTH: 1-5/8 INCHES

2.3 FRAMING ACCESSORIES
A. FABRICATE STEEL-FRAMING ACCESSORIES FROM STEEL SHEET, ASTM

A 1003/A 1003M, STRUCTURAL GRADE, TYPE H, METALLIC COATED, OF
SAME GRADE AND COATING WEIGHT USED FOR FRAMING MEMBERS,
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

B. STEEL SHAPES AND CLIPS: ASTM A 36/A 36M, ZINC COATED BY HOT-DIP
PROCESS ACCORDING TO ASTM A 123/A 123M.

C. ANCHOR BOLTS: ASTM F 1554, GRADE 36 THREADED CARBON-STEEL
HEX-HEADED BOLTS AND CARBON-STEEL NUTS; AND FLAT,
HARDENED-STEEL WASHERS; ZINC COATED BY HOT-DIP PROCESS
ACCORDING TO ASTM A 153/A 153M, CLASS C.

D. EXPANSION ANCHORS: FABRICATED FROM CORROSION-RESISTANT
MATERIALS, WITH CAPABILITY TO SUSTAIN, WITHOUT FAILURE, A LOAD
EQUAL TO 5 TIMES DESIGN LOAD, AS DETERMINED BY TESTING PER
ASTM E 488 CONDUCTED BY A QUALIFIED INDEPENDENT TESTING
AGENCY.

E. POWER-ACTUATED ANCHORS: FASTENER SYSTEM OF TYPE SUITABLE
FOR APPLICATION INDICATED, FABRICATED FROM
CORROSION-RESISTANT MATERIALS, WITH CAPABILITY TO SUSTAIN,
WITHOUT FAILURE, A LOAD EQUAL TO 10 TIMES DESIGN LOAD, AS
DETERMINED BY TESTING PER ASTM E 1190 CONDUCTED BY A
QUALIFIED INDEPENDENT TESTING AGENCY.

F. MECHANICAL FASTENERS: ASTM C 1513,
CORROSION-RESISTANT-COATED, SELF-DRILLING, SELF-TAPPING STEEL
DRILL SCREWS.
1. HEAD TYPE: LOW-PROFILE HEAD BENEATH SHEATHING,

MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD ELSEWHERE.

2.4 MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS
A. GALVANIZING REPAIR PAINT: ASTM A 780.
B. CEMENT GROUT: PORTLAND CEMENT, ASTM C 150, TYPE I; AND CLEAN,

NATURAL SAND, ASTM C 404. MIX AT RATIO OF 1 PART CEMENT TO 2-1/2
PARTS SAND, BY VOLUME, WITH MINIMUM WATER REQUIRED FOR
PLACEMENT AND HYDRATION.

C. SHIMS: LOAD BEARING, HIGH-DENSITY MULTIMONOMER PLASTIC,
NONLEACHING.

D. SEALER GASKETS: CLOSED-CELL NEOPRENE FOAM, 1/4 INCH (6.4 MM)
THICK, SELECTED FROM MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD WIDTHS TO
MATCH WIDTH OF BOTTOM TRACK OR RIM TRACK MEMBERS.

PART 3 - EXECUTION
3.1 PREPARATION
A. INSTALL LOAD BEARING SHIMS OR GROUT BETWEEN THE UNDERSIDE

OF WALL BOTTOM TRACK OR RIM TRACK AND THE TOP OF FOUNDATION
WALL OR SLAB AT STUD OR JOIST LOCATIONS TO ENSURE A UNIFORM
BEARING SURFACE ON SUPPORTING CONCRETE OR MASONRY
CONSTRUCTION.

B. INSTALL SEALER GASKETS TO ISOLATE THE UNDERSIDE OF WALL
BOTTOM TRACK OR RIM TRACK AND THE TOP OF FOUNDATION WALL OR
SLAB AT STUD OR JOIST LOCATIONS.

3.2 INSTALLATION, GENERAL
A. INSTALL COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMING ACCORDING TO AISI'S

"STANDARD FOR COLD-FORMED STEEL FRAMING - GENERAL
PROVISIONS" AND TO MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS
UNLESS MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS ARE INDICATED.

B. INSTALL COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMING AND ACCESSORIES PLUMB,
SQUARE, AND TRUE TO LINE, AND WITH CONNECTIONS SECURELY
FASTENED.

C. INSTALL FRAMING MEMBERS IN ONE-PIECE LENGTHS.
D. INSTALL TEMPORARY BRACING AND SUPPORTS TO SECURE FRAMING

AND SUPPORT LOADS COMPARABLE IN INTENSITY TO THOSE FOR
WHICH STRUCTURE WAS DESIGNED.  MAINTAIN BRACES AND SUPPORTS
IN PLACE, UNDISTURBED, UNTIL ENTIRE INTEGRATED SUPPORTING
STRUCTURE HAS BEEN COMPLETED AND PERMANENT CONNECTIONS
TO FRAMING ARE SECURED.

E. DO NOT BRIDGE BUILDING EXPANSION AND CONTROL JOINTS WITH
COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMING. INDEPENDENTLY FRAME BOTH SIDES
OF JOINTS.

F. INSTALL INSULATION, SPECIFIED IN DIVISION 07 SECTION "THERMAL
INSULATION," IN BUILT-UP EXTERIOR FRAMING MEMBERS, SUCH AS
HEADERS, SILLS, BOXED JOISTS, AND MULTIPLE STUDS AT OPENINGS,
THAT ARE INACCESSIBLE ON COMPLETION OF FRAMING WORK.

G. FASTEN HOLE REINFORCING PLATE OVER WEB PENETRATIONS THAT
EXCEED SIZE OF MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD PUNCHED OPENINGS.

H. ERECTION TOLERANCES: INSTALL COLD-FORMED METAL FRAMING
LEVEL, PLUMB, AND TRUE TO LINE TO A MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
TOLERANCE VARIATION OF 1/8 INCH IN 10 FEET (1:960) AND AS
FOLLOWS:
1. SPACE INDIVIDUAL FRAMING MEMBERS NO MORE THAN PLUS OR

MINUS 1/8 INCH FROM PLAN LOCATION. CUMULATIVE ERROR SHALL
NOT EXCEED MINIMUM FASTENING REQUIREMENTS OF SHEATHING
OR OTHER FINISHING MATERIALS.

3.3 LOAD BEARING WALL INSTALLATION
A. INSTALL CONTINUOUS TOP AND BOTTOM TRACKS SIZED TO MATCH

STUDS. ALIGN TRACKS ACCURATELY AND SECURELY ANCHOR AT
CORNERS AND ENDS, AND AT SPACINGS AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

B. SQUARELY SEAT STUDS AGAINST TOP AND BOTTOM TRACKS WITH GAP
NOT EXCEEDING OF 1/8 INCH BETWEEN THE END OF WALL FRAMING
MEMBER AND THE WEB OF TRACK.  FASTEN BOTH FLANGES OF STUDS
TO TOP AND BOTTOM TRACKS. SPACE STUDS AS INDICATED ON
DRAWINGS.

C. SET STUDS PLUMB, EXCEPT AS NEEDED FOR DIAGONAL BRACING OR
REQUIRED FOR NON-PLUMB WALLS OR WARPED SURFACES AND
SIMILAR CONFIGURATIONS.

D. ALIGN STUDS VERTICALLY WHERE FLOOR FRAMING INTERRUPTS
WALL-FRAMING CONTINUITY. WHERE STUDS CANNOT BE ALIGNED,
CONTINUOUSLY REINFORCE TRACK TO TRANSFER LOADS.

E. ALIGN FLOOR AND ROOF FRAMING OVER STUDS. WHERE FRAMING
CANNOT BE ALIGNED, CONTINUOUSLY REINFORCE TRACK TO
TRANSFER LOADS.

SECTION 06100 - MISCELLANEOUS CARPENTRY
PART 1 - WORK
1.1 WORK INCLUDES
A. MISCELLANEOUS WOOD FRAMING WITH DIMENSION LUMBER.
B. MISCELLANEOUS FINISHED WOOD SHELVING.
C. WOOD FURRING FOR WALL FINISHES.
D. CONCEALED WOOD BLOCKING AND ROLLERS FOR SUPPORT OF

CABINETS, TOILET ACCESSORIES, LOCKERS, SHELVING, FITNESS
EQUIPMENT

PART 2 - PRODUCT
2.1 PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
A. LUMBER:  PS 20, ANY COMMERCIAL SOFTWOOD SPECIES GRADES IN

ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA GRADING RULES; STANDARD GRADE OR
BETTER, SURFACING - FOUR SIDES (S4S).

B. ACCESSORIES:  NAILS, BOLTS, LAGS, SCREWS AND SPIKES TO BE
GALVANIZED WHERE USED FOR EXTERIOR, OR HIGH HUMIDITY
LOCATIONS AND WITH TREATED WOOD.

C. PRESERVATIVE TREATMENT:  PRESSURE TREAT ALL WOOD MEMBERS
THAT COME IN CONTACT WITH ROOFING, WATERPROOFING, THE
GROUND, CONCRETE, OR MASONRY.  COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF
AMERICAN WOOD PRESERVERS ASSOCIATION (AWPA) STANDARDS C2
AND C9 FOR PRESERVATIVE TREATMENT.

D. FIRE RETARDANT TREATMENT:  CARPENTRY SHALL MEET A MINIMUM
CLASS III ( C ) FLAME SPREAD RATING PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF
ASTM - 84. WHERE FIRE-RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION IS REQUIRED BY
BUILDING CODES, PROVIDE WOOD MATERIALS IMPREGNATED WITH
FIRE-RETARDANT CHEMICALS.  IDENTIFY TREATED WOOD WITH
APPROPRIATE CLASSIFICATION MARKING OF UNDERWRITERS
LABORATORIES, INC.

E. MISCELLANEOUS OAK VENEER PLYWOOD.

SECTION 07840 - FIRE-STOPPING
PART 1 - WORK
1.1 WORK INCLUDES
A. PROVIDE FIRE STOPPING SYSTEMS PRODUCED AND INSTALLED TO

RESIST THE SPREAD OF FIRE, ACCORDING TO REQUIREMENTS
INDICATED, AND THE PASSAGE OF SMOKE AND OTHER GASES.

B. FIRE-RESISTIVE JOINT SEALANTS:  PROVIDE JOINT SEALANTS WITH
FIRE-RESISTIVE RATINGS INDICATED, AS DETERMINED PER ASTM E 119,
BUT NOT LESS THAN EQUALING OR EXCEEDING THE FIRE-RESISTANCE
RATING OF THE CONSTRUCTION IN WHICH THE JOINT OCCURS.

C. FOR FIRE STOPPING EXPOSED TO VIEW, TRAFFIC, MOISTURE AND
PHYSICAL DAMAGE, PROVIDE PRODUCTS THAT DO NOT DETERIORATE
WHEN EXPOSED TO THESE CONDITIONS.

D. FOR PIPING PENETRATIONS FOR PLUMBING AND WET-PIPE SPRINKLER
SYSTEMS, PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT THROUGH-PENETRATION
FIRE-STOP SYSTEMS.

E. FOR PENETRATIONS INVOLVING INSULATED PIPING, PROVIDE
THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRE-STOP SYSTEMS NOT REQUIRING
REMOVAL OF INSULATION.

F. FOR FIRE-STOPPING EXPOSED TO VIEW, PROVIDE PRODUCTS WITH
FLAME-SPREAD VALUES OF LESS THAN 25 AND SMOKE
DEVELOPED-VALUES OF LESS THAN 450, AS DETERMINED PER ASTM E
84.

SECTION 09260 - GYPSUM BOARD SYSTEMS
PART 1 - GENERAL
1.1 GYPSUM BOARD SYSTEMS
A. SCOPE:  PROVIDE METAL WALL AND CEILING FRAMING, BLOCKING,

GYPSUM BOARD INSTALLATION AND FINISHING (INCLUDING SKIM
COATING WHERE NOTED), AND SOUND ATTENUATION INSULATION AS
SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

B. PERFORM GYPSUM BOARD SYSTEMS WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH
RECOMMENDATIONS OF ASTM C754 AND GA 216 UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED IN THIS SECTION.

C. ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENTS:  MAINTAIN A MINIMUM
TEMPERATURE OF 55 DEGREES F. DURING APPLICATION AND CURING
OF JOINT TREATMENT COMPOUNDS.

D. METAL STUDS:  NON-LOAD BEARING ROLLED STEEL, GALVANIZED,
CHANNEL SHAPED, 25 GAUGE, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED,
PUNCHED FOR UTILITY ACCESS.  GOLD BOND BUILDING PRODUCTS -
SCREW STUDS; UNITED STATES GYPSUM - STEEL STUDS; THE CELOTEX
CORPORATION - STEEL STUDS; CLARKDIETRICH INDUSTRIES - STEEL
STUDS.  SPACE AT 24” O.C. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

E. RUNNER CHANNELS (GAUGE TO MATCH METAL STUDS) COLD ROLLED
STEEL WITH FACTORY APPLIED RUST-RESISTANT FINISH, 1-1/2 INCH
SIZE, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

F. FURRING AND BRACING MEMBERS:  25 GAUGE COLD FORMED
GALVANIZED STEEL HAT-SHAPED OR Z-SHAPED, PLAIN OR KNURLED
FACE.

G. EXPANSION / CONTROL JOINTS:  GOLD BOND BUILDING PRODUCTS - E-Z
STRIP OR U.S. GYPSUM - NO. 93.

H. GYPSUM BOARD:
1. STANDARD GYPSUM BOARD:  5/8 INCH THICK; MAXIMUM PERMISSIBLE

LENGTH; SQUARE CUT ENDS, TAPERED EDGES; ASTM C36.
2. STANDARD FIRE RATED GYPSUM BOARD:  UL RATED; 5/8 INCH THICK;

MAXIMUM PERMISSIBLE LENGTH; SQUARE CUT ENDS, TAPERED
EDGES.

I. GYPSUM BOARD ACCESSORIES:  PROVIDE IN ACCORDANCE WITH GA
216 AND MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
1. CORNER BEADS:  GOLD BOND BUILDING PRODUCTS - STANDARD

CORNER BEADS; UNITED STATES GYPSUM - DUR-A-BEAD.
2. CASING BEADS:  GOLD BOND BUILDING PRODUCTS - NO. 100; U.S.

GYPSUM - NO. 200A.
3. JOINT TREATMENT:  GOLD BOND BUILDING PRODUCTS - JOINT

COMPOUNDS, TOPPING COMPOUND AND JOINT TAPE; U.S. GYPSUM -
JOINT COMPOUNDS, TAPING AND TOPPING, AND PERF-A-TAPE.

4. BONDING ADHESIVE:  H.B. FULLER CO. - MAX BOND; GOLD BOND
BUILDING PRODUCTS - WALLBOARD/PANEL ADHESIVE; UNITED
STATES GYPSUM - DURABOND 200 ADHESIVE.

5. SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS:  3 INCH THICK BLANKETS.
THERMAFIBER SAFB AS MANUFACTURED BY OWENS CORNING.

SECTION 09900 - PAINTING
PART 1 - GENERAL
1.1 WORK INCLUDED
A. SURFACE PREPARATION.
B. FIELD APPLICATION OF PAINTS, STAINS, VARNISHES, AND OTHER

COATINGS.

PART 2 - PROUDUCTS
2.1 PRODUCT
A. AS INDICTED ON FINISH SCHEDULE.

PART 3 - EXECUTION
3.1 PREPARATION
A. SURFACES:  CORRECT DEFECTS AND CLEAN SURFACES WHICH AFFECT

WORK OF THIS SECTION.  REMOVE OR REPAIR EXISTING COATING THAT

EXHIBIT SURFACE DEFECTS.
B. MARKS:  SEAL WITH SHELLAC THOSE WHICH MAY BLEED THROUGH

SURFACE FINISHES.
C. IMPERVIOUS SURFACES:  REMOVE MILDEW BY SCRUBBING WITH

SOLUTION OF TRI-SODIUM PHOSPHATE AND BLEACH.  RINSE WITH
CLEAN WATER AND ALLOW SURFACE TO DRY COMPLETELY.

D. ALUMINUM SURFACES SCHEDULED FOR PAINT FINISH:  REMOVE
SURFACE CONTAMINATION BY STEAM OR HIGH PRESSURE WATER.
REMOVE OXIDATION WITH ACID ETCH AND SOLVENT WASHING.  APPLY
ETCHING PRIMER IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING CLEANING.

E. GYPSUM BOARD SURFACES:  FILL MINOR DEFECTS WITH FILLER
COMPOUND.  SPOT PRIME DEFECTS AFTER REPAIR.

F. GALVANIZED SURFACES:  REMOVE SURFACE CONTAMINATION AND OILS
AND WASH WITH SOLVENT.  APPLY COAT OF ETCHING TYPE PRIMER.

G. CONCRETE AND UNIT MASONRY SURFACES SCHEDULED TO RECEIVE
PAINT FINISH:  REMOVE DIRT, LOOSE MORTAR, SCALE, POWDER, AND
OTHER FOREIGN MATTER.  REMOVE OIL AND GREASE WITH A SOLUTION
OF TRI-SODIUM PHOSPHATE, RINSE WELL AND ALLOW TO THOROUGHLY
DRY.  REMOVE STAINS CAUSED BY WEATHERING OF CORRODING
METALS WITH A SOLUTION OF SODIUM METASILICATE AFTER
THOROUGHLY WETTING WITH WATER.  ALLOW TO DRY.

H. PLASTER SURFACES:  FILL HAIRLINE CRACKS, SMALL HOLES, AND
IMPERFECTIONS ON PLASTER SURFACES WITH PATCHING PLASTER.
MAKE SMOOTH AND FLUSH WITH ADJACENT SURFACES.  WASH AND
NEUTRALIZE HIGH ALKALI SURFACES.

I. UNCOATED STEEL AND IRON SURFACES:  REMOVE GREASE, MILL
SCALE, WELD SPLATTER, DIRT, AND RUST.  WHERE HEAVY COATINGS
OF SCALE ARE EVIDENT, REMOVE BY WIRE BRUSHING OR
SANDBLASTING: CLEAN BY WASHING WITH SOLVENT.  APPLY A
TREATMENT OF PHOSPHORIC ACID SOLUTION, ENSURING WELD JOINTS,
BOLTS, AND NUTS ARE SIMILARLY CLEANED.  SPOT PRIME PAINT AFTER
REPAIRS.

J. UNPRIMED STEEL SURFACES:  CLEAN BY WASHING WITH SOLVENT.
APPLY A TREATMENT OF PHOSPHORIC ACID SOLUTION, ENSURING
WELD JOINTS, BOLTS AND NUTS ARE SIMILARLY CLEANED.  PRIME
SURFACES TO INDICATE DEFECTS, IF ANY.  PAINT AFTER DEFECTS HAVE
BEEN REMEDIED.

K. SHOP PRIMED STEEL SURFACES:  SAND AND SCRAPE TO REMOVE
LOOSE PRIMER AND RUST.  FEATHER EDGES TO MAKE TOUCH-UP
PATCHES INCONSPICUOUS.  CLEAN SURFACES WITH SOLVENT.  PRIME
BARE STEEL SURFACES.

L. INTERIOR WOOD ITEMS SCHEDULED TO RECEIVE PAINT FINISH:  WIPE
OFF DUST AND GRIT PRIOR TO PRIMING.  SEAL KNOTS, PITCH STREAKS,
AND SAPPY SECTIONS WITH SEALER.  FILL NAIL HOLES AND CRACKS
AFTER PRIMER HAS DRIED; SAND BETWEEN COATS.  BACK PRIME
INTERIOR WOODWORK.

M. INTERIOR WOOD ITEMS SCHEDULED TO RECEIVE TRANSPARENT FINISH:
WIPE OFF DUST AND GRIT PRIOR TO PRIMING.  SEAL KNOTS, PITCH
STREAKS, AND SAPPY SECTIONS WITH SEALER.  FILL NAIL HOLES AND
CRACKS AFTER SEALER HAS DRIED) SAND LIGHTLY BETWEEN COATS.

N. METAL DOORS SCHEDULED FOR PAINTING:  PRIME METAL DOOR TOP
AND BOTTOM EDGE SURFACES.

3.2 APPLICATION
A. APPLY PRODUCTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S

INSTRUCTIONS AS SPECIFIED, AND AS RECOMMENDED BY THE
MANUFACTURER.

3.3 SCHEDULE - INTERIOR
A. WOOD - TRANSPARENT:  FILLER COAT (FOR OPEN GRAINED WOOD

ONLY) WITH ONE COAT OF ALKYD-BASED STAIN, ONE COAT OF CLEAR
SANDING SEALER AND TWO FINISH COATS OF ALKYD-BASED OR
POLYURETHANE SATIN VARNISH.

B. STEEL - UNPRIMED:  ONE COAT OF RUST-INHIBITIVE, ALKYD-BASED OR
EPOXY-METAL PRIMER WITH TWO FINISH COATS OF INTERIOR
ODORLESS, SEMI-GLOSS ALKYD ENAMEL.

C. STEEL - PRIMED:  TOUCH-UP OF SHOP PRIMER AND TWO FINISH COATS
OF INTERIOR ODORLESS, SEMI-GLOSS ALKYD ENAMEL.

D. STEEL - GALVANIZED:  ONE COAT GALVANIZED METAL PRIMER WITH
TWO FINISH COATS OF INTERIOR ODORLESS, SEMI-GLOSS ALKYD
ENAMEL.

E. ALUMINUM - MILL FINISH:  ONE COAT RUST-INHIBITIVE, ACRYLIC - OR
ALKYD-BASED, METAL PRIMER WITH TWO COATS OF INTERIOR
SEMI-GLOSS ACRYLIC-LATEX ENAMEL.

F. PLASTER AND GYPSUM BOARD:  ONE COAT OF LATEX-BASED, INTERIOR
PRIMER WITH TWO FINISH COATS OF ACRYLIC-LATEX INTERIOR PAINT;
FLAT FINISH AT CEILING AND SOFFIT APPLICATIONS, AND EGGSHELL
FINISH AT WALL APPLICATIONS.

3.4 OTHERS
A. PAINTING OF ALL WALL SURFACES TO BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO THE

INSTALLATION OF ANY WALL TRIM OR PANELING.
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P5 DUPLEX OUTLET FOR SPEAKER JUST
ABOVE THE PAINT CHANGE LINE HEIGHT
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(CENTERED OVER THE
DUMBBELL RACK)

16'-7"
COORDINATE

WITH FRANCHISEE

7'-
8"

 C
OO

RD
IN

AT
E 

W
ITH

 FR
AN

CH
IS

EE
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RETAIL DISPLAY CABINET 48" W X 18" D X 92" H.
PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR.
COORDINATE LOCATION OF REFRIGERATOR
OUTLET WITH RETAIL DISPLAY MILLWORK. PROVIDE
OUTLET AT 84" A.F.F. FOR RETAIL DISPLAY POWER.
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NOTE: EXISTING GLAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH IMPACT
LOADS  CATEGORY II OF CPSC 16 CFR PART 1201 OR CLASS
A OF ANSI Z97.1. REPLACE TO COMPLY IF REQUIRED.

2' X 4' ACOUSTICAL PANELS INSTALLED
HORIZONTALLY AROUND THE PERIMETER
OF THE FITNESS AREA AND LOBBY WITH
APPROXIMATELY 12" - 15" BETWEEN
PANELS.  THE BOTTOM OF THE PANELS TO
BE AT THE PAINT COLOR CHANGE LINE

M1POWER WIRING TO BE TERMINATED IN A
JUNCTION BOX ABOVE THE CEILING ON THE
BACK SIDE OF THE WALL FOR TENANT
PROVIDED AND INSTALLED SIGN.  POWER
TO BE SWITCHED WITH THE FITNESS AREA
LIGHTING AND FINAL CONNECTION OF THE
SIGN WIRING TO THE SIGN POWER TO BE
BY THE CONTRACTOR
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2 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR ELEVATION

3 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR ELEVATION

INTERIOR UP-FIT
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NEW/EXISTING TIE-IN POINT AT SANITARY LINES
STUB UP (FIELD VERIFY LOCATION PRIOR TO
SUBMITTING BID & STARTING WORK). THE
CONTRACTOR TO CAMERA THE SEWER LINE TO
ENSURE WORKING CONDITION OF LINE PRIOR TO
TIE-IN. (TYPICAL). LANDLORD TO PROVIDE 4”
COMMON VENT LINE FOR CONNECTION BY
TENANTS. (TYP.)

EXISTING WATER CLOSET TO
BE REPLACED WITH BRAND
EQUIVALENT. GRAB BARS TO
REMAIN. NO CHANGES TO
EXISTING SANITARY AND
WATER SUPPLY LINES

EXISTING WATER CLOSET TO
BE REPLACED WITH BRAND
EQUIVALENT. GRAB BARS TO
REMAIN. NO CHANGES TO
EXISTING SANITARY AND
WATER SUPPLY LINES

EXISTING LAVATORY TO BE REPLACED
WITH BRAND EQUIVALENT. NO
CHANGES TO EXISTING SANITARY AND
WATER SUPPLY LINES. OPTIONAL:
WALL HUNG SINK TO BE REPLACED BY
OWNER TO MATCH EXISTING
DIMENSIONS OF LAVATORY IN ORDER
TO MAINTAIN ACCESSIBILITY
REQUIREMENTS

P8

EXISTING MOP SINK AND HOT WATER
HEATER TO REMAIN. ADJUST SUPPLY
LINES TO BE IN NEW WALL AS SHOWN.
ADJUST OPENING SO ACCESSIBILITY IS
MAINTAINED BY NEW ORIENTATION.

P6

2"

P1

P1
P2

P2

P7P5

P4

P4

NEW/EXISTING TIE-IN POINT AT
SANITARY LINES STUB UP (FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BID &
STARTING WORK). THE CONTRACTOR TO
CAMERA THE SEWER LINE TO ENSURE
WORKING CONDITION OF LINE PRIOR TO
TIE-IN. (TYPICAL). LANDLORD TO
PROVIDE 4” COMMON VENT LINE FOR
CONNECTION BY TENANTS. (TYP.)

AP-1.0
1 4

SEWER
PIPING PLAN

1 1/4" = 1'-0"

SEWER PIPING PLAN

INTERIOR UP-FIT
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EXISTING WATER CLOSET TO
BE REPLACED WITH BRAND
EQUIVALENT. GRAB BARS TO
REMAIN. NO CHANGES TO
EXISTING SANITARY AND
WATER SUPPLY LINES

EXISTING WATER CLOSET TO
BE REPLACED WITH BRAND
EQUIVALENT. GRAB BARS TO
REMAIN. NO CHANGES TO
EXISTING SANITARY AND
WATER SUPPLY LINES

EXISTING LAVATORY TO BE REPLACED
WITH BRAND EQUIVALENT. NO
CHANGES TO EXISTING SANITARY AND
WATER SUPPLY LINES. OPTIONAL:
WALL HUNG SINK TO BE REPLACED BY
OWNER TO MATCH EXISTING
DIMENSIONS OF LAVATORY IN ORDER
TO MAINTAIN ACCESSIBILITY
REQUIREMENTS

P8 1/2
" C

W

1/2
" H

W

EXISTING MOP SINK AND HOT WATER
HEATER TO REMAIN. ADJUST SUPPLY
LINES TO BE IN NEW WALL AS SHOWN.
ADJUST OPENING SO ACCESSIBILITY IS
MAINTAINED BY NEW ORIENTATION.1/2

" C
W

1/2
" H

W

EXTEND HOT AND COLD WATER
LINES TO EXISTING, RESPECTIVE
MAIN SUPPLY LINES.

P6

1/2
" C

W

P1

P1
P2

P2

P7P5

P4

P4

AP-2.0
2 4

1/4" = 1'-0"

SUPPLY PIPING PLAN

SUPPLY
PIPING PLAN

1

INTERIOR UP-FIT
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GAS PIPING NOTES:
1.    GAS PIPING AND FITTINGS SHALL BE SEAMLESS BLACK STEEL WITH MALLEABLE IRON FITTINGS.
DIELECTRIC COPLINGS OR UNIONS SHALL BE UTILIZED WHEN PIPING OF DISSIMILAR METAL IS
CONNECTED. GAS PIPING OUTSIDE THE BUILDING SHALL BE PAINTED WITH BLACK "RUSTOLEUM"
PAINT.

2.    GAS PIPING SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AGA PAMPHLET
"INSTALLATION OF GAS APPLIANCES AND GAS PIPING: AND THE NFPA STANDARD #54. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ALL ARRANGEMENTS AND PAY ALL FEES WITH THE "LOCAL" GAS
COMPANY FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE GAS METER, GAS SERVICE, AND ITS ACCESSORIES
NECESSARY FOR A COMPLETE SYSTEM.

3.    GAS PIPING SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROCEDURES DESCRIBED IN NFPA #54,
AND ANY OTHER TESTS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT AND/OR THE LOCAL GAS
UTILITY COMPANY.

4.    THE INSTALLING SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE LICENSED BY THE STATE FOR INSTALLATION OF
GAS PIPING.

5.    RUNOUT PIPING, FROM THE MAIN PIPING TO APPLIANCES, SHALL BE WITH AN INVERTED TRAP
CONNECTION AT THE MAIN.

6.    A 12" DIRT LEG, PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE, AND A GAS COCK, SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL
GAS APPLIANCES.

GENERAL PLUMBING NOTES

14. PIPING PASSING UNDER OR THROUGH FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
A RELIEVING ARCH OR SLEEVE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 305.5 OF THE
2015 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE

13. FURNISH AND INSTALL APPROVED AIR CHAMBERS AT EACH PLUMBING FIXTURE
AND PDI APPROVED SHOCK ARRESTERS ON MAIN LINES AND RISERS.

12. AIR CONDITIONING CONDENSATE DRAIN PIPING SHALL BE PVC #40 OR COPPER DRAIN
WASTE AND BENT PIPE AND FITTINGS. INSULATE ALL CONDENSATE PIPING EXCEPT
EXTERIOR PIPING. INSTALL ALL CONDENSATE PIPING FOR AIR CONDITIONING UNITS
AS REQUIRED PER LOCAL CODES.

11. ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH READILY ACCESSIBLE STOPS.

10. VERIFY LOCATION, SIZE AND INVERTS OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO START OF
CONSTRUCTION.  ADVISE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

9. THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP
FREE FROM DEFECTS FOR A PERIOD OF NOT LESS THAN (1) ONE YEAR FROM DATE
OF ACCEPTANCE. CORRECTION OF ANY DEFECTS SHALL BE COMPLETED WITHOUT
ADDITIONAL CHARGE AND SHALL INCLUDE REPLACEMENT OR REPAIR OF ANY OTHER
PHASE OF THE INSTALLATION WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN DAMAGED THEREBY.

8. ALL WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH OTHER TRADES TO AVOID INTERFERENCE
WITH THE PROGRESS OF CONSTRUCTION.

7. THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE AND PAY ALL PERMIT FEES,
INSPECTIONS, AND TESTS. TESTS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS.

6. ALL REQUIRED INSURANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR PROTECTION AGAINST PUBLIC
LIABILITY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE FOR THE DURATION OF THE WORK.

5. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED PLUMBING CONTRACTOR IN A FIRST
CLASS WORKMANLIKE MANNER.  THE COMPLETED SYSTEM SHALL BE FULLY OPERATIVE
AND ACCEPTED BY ENGINEER/DESIGNER.

4. ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE NEW.

THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND THOROUGHLY FAMILIARIZE
HIMSELF WITH ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS.  ALL EXECUTION AND BACKFILL AS REQUIRED
FOR THIS PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE A PART OF THIS CONTRACT.

3.

2. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE NATIONAL,
STATE, AND ALL LOCAL CODES AND ORDINACES HAVING JURISDICTION.

DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND SHALL NOT BE SCALED. REFER TO DESIGN
PLANS AND ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT,
ETC.. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL ITEMS REQUIRED FOR A
COMPLETE AND ACCEPTABLE WORKING INSTALLATION.

1.

15. PROVIDE SEISMIC SWAY BRACING FOR ALL SUSPENDED EQUIPMENT AND PIPING
LARGER THAN 2" IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION WITH CURRENT CODES.

LOCATION THAT PERMITS ACCESS FOR SERVICE WITHOUT DAMAGE TO THE

SEISMIC REQUIREMENTS

C. SANITARY WASTE AND VENT PIPING:

BUILDING OR FINISHED MATERIALS. PROVIDE ACCESS DOORS IF REQUIRED.

SHUT OFF VALVES: PROVIDE FULL PORT, BALL TYPE, AND INSTALL IN A  

3.

4.

2.

1.

7.

GUARANTEE

B. DOMESTIC WATER PIPING:

DOMESTIC HOT WATER (105 -140 F)
DOMESTIC HOT WATER (105 -140 F)
SERVICE 

DOMESTIC COLD WATER 

5.

4.

3.

2.

1.

ALL

PIPE SIZE 
.5" - 1.5"
2" AND UP 3/4"

1/2"

INSUL. THICKNESS
1/2"

10.

9.

8.

7.

6.

MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT

5.

4.

3.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

2.

1.

EXCEPTIONS:

GENERAL AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS ARE HEREBY MADE A INTEGRAL PART OF THIS DIVISION OF THE SPECIFICATIONS IN THAT THEY
ARE APPLICABLE TO THE WORK UNDER THIS DIVISION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR  THE COMPLETION AND OPERATION OF ALL SYSTEMS IN THIS SECTION
OF  WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES.

PERMITS:  APPLY FOR AND PAY FOR ALL NECESSARY PERMITS, FEES, AND  INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY ANY PUBLIC AUTHORITY
HAVING JURISDICTION.   ACREAGE CHARGES, BOND PROPERTY ASSESSMENTS AND FACILITIES CHARGE  ARE NOT TO BE CONSTRUED
TO BE A PART OF THIS CONTRACT.

WARRANTY:  PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT UNDER THIS  SECTION OF THE SPECIFICATIONS WITH A ONE YEAR WARRANTY
FROM THE DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF WORK BY THE OWNER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TIE INTO CIVIL PROVIDED TAP AS INDICATED ON PLANS. ALL COSTS FOR THIS SERVICE SHALL BE PART
 OF HIS BID CONTRACT PRICE.
PROTECT COPPER PIPING AGAINST CONTACT WITH DISSIMILAR METALS.  ALL HANGERS, SUPPORTS, ANCHORS, AND CLIPS SHALL BE
COPPER OR COPPER PLATED.
PROTECT COPPER PIPING AGAINST CONTACT WITH ALL MASONRY.  WHERE  COPPER IS SLEEVED THROUGH MASONRY, PROVIDE
COPPER OR RED BRASS  SLEEVES.

MAKE SURE PROVISIONS ARE INSTALLED IN ALL PIPING SO NO STRAIN OR BREAKAGE RESULTS FROM EXPANSION OR CONTRACTION.

PITCH ALL WATER PIPES SO THAT ALL PARTS MAY BE DRAINED. THE FORMATION OF SAGS AND TRAPS SHALL BE AVOIDED.

PROVIDE  WHERE SHOWN ON PLANS FOR THE COMPLETE  ELIMINATION OF WATER HAMMER.

ALL NEW WORK SHALL BE OF MATERIALS LISTED BELOW OR SHALL MATCH     EXISTING. IF A CONFLICT EXISTS BETWEEN MATERIALS
AND/OR EQUIPMENT, THE MORE STRINGENT SHALL APPLY AS ADJUDGED BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD
VERIFY MATERIAL TYPE AND EQUIPMENT.

DOMESTIC WATER PIPING BELOW GRADE:  SOFT ANNEALED SEAMLESS COPPER TUBING, TYPE 'K' WITH NO JOINTS  BELOW
GRADE (ASTM B 88).

DOMESTIC WATER PIPING AND JOINTS ABOVE GRADE:  HARD DRAWN SEAMLESS COPPER TUBING, TYPE 'L' WITH 95-5 SILVER
SOLDERED JOINTS (ASTM B 88).

STERILIZE DOMESTIC WATER PIPING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN  WATER WORKS ASSOCIATION'S SPECIFICATIONS AND
LOCAL HEALTH  DEPARTMENT REGULATIONS.

INSULATE DOMESTIC WATER PIPING ABOVE GRADE (EXCEPT EXPOSED CONNECTIONS TO PLUMBING FIXTURES) WITH ENGINEERED
POLYMER FOAM INSULATION. FOLLOW THIS SCHEDULE:

DOMESTIC WATER PIPING INSULATION, JACKETS, COVERINGS, SEALERS,  MASTICS AND ADHESIVES ARE REQUIRED TO MEET A
FLAME-SPREAD RATING  OF 25 OR LESS AND A SMOKE-DEVELOPED RATING OF 50 OR LESS, AS  TESTED BY ASTM E84
(NFPA 255) METHOD.

INSTALL WATER PIPING IN EXTERIOR WALLS ON THE CONDITIONED SIDE OF THE WALL INSULATION.

A.

6.

SANITARY WASTE AND VENT PIPING AND FITTINGS:  SERVICE WEIGHT CAST IRON, HUB AND SPIGOT TYPE WITH COMPRESSION
JOINTS (ASTM A 74) OR NO-HUB PIPING WITH COUPLINGS (CISPI 301). IF PERMITTED BY LOCAL CODES, SCHEDULE 40 PVC
(ASTM D 2665) WITH SCHEDULE 40 SOCKET-TYPE PIPE FITTINGS (ASTM D 3311) MAY BE USED.

DO NOT INSTALL PVC PIPING IN RETURN AIR PLENUMS OR WITHIN 10'-0"  OF ANY LOCATION WHERE EQUIPMENT MAY DISCHARGE
WATER IN EXCESS OF 140 DEGREES.

SLOPE SANITARY WASTE PIPING 2.5" AND SMALLER AT 1/4" PER FOOT MIN. SLOPE SANITARY WASTE PIPING 3" AND LARGER
AT 1/8" PER FOOT MINIMUM.

WHERE WASTE PIPING IS EXPOSED IN REST ROOM AREAS, PROVIDE CHROME  PLATED BRASS PIPING, WITH MATCHING STOPS AND
ESCUTCHEONS. PROVIDE  REMOVABLE TRAPS WITH INTEGRAL CLEAN-OUT PLUG FOR ALL LAVATORIES.

INSTALL CLEAN-OUTS IN A  LOCATION THAT PERMITS ACCESS FOR  SERVICE WITHOUT DAMAGE TO THE BUILDING OR
FINISHED MATERIALS.

PROPERLY SUPPORT AND BRACE VERTICALLY AND HORIZONTALLY ALL PIPING,  APPARATUS, EQUIPMENT, ETC. IN ACCORDANCE WITH
APPLICABLE CODES TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE MOVEMENT DURING SEISMIC CONDITIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE THE COMPLETE PLUMBING SYSTEM AGAINST DEFECTS DUE TO FAULTY MATERIALS, WORKMANSHIP
OR FAILURE DUE TO NEGLIGENCE OF THE CONTRACTOR.  THIS GUARANTEE SHALL EXTEND 12 MONTHS FROM DATE OF FINAL
ACCEPTANCE. ALL SERVICE CALLS DURING THIS PERIOD SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

IF PERMITTED BY LOCAL CODES, ALL ABOVE GROUND WATER PIPING 2" AND SMALLER SHALL BE FLOWGUARD GOLD C.P.V.C.
(ASTM D 1784) C.P.V.C. 2846

GENERAL PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS

P2

P1 1/2" 4"

1/2" 1/2" 1 1/2"

PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
CWMARK ITEM WASTE DESCRIPTIONHW

105

--

-- --P3

P5 1/2"EX SERVICE SINK 1/2" 3"

P6

P7

P8

1/2" 2"--

WATER CLOSET

LAVATORY

1/2"1/2" 2"

--3/4" --3/4"3/4"

GATE VALVE (TYP.)

PIPE TO DRAIN

HW PIPING 105° F

CW PIPING

SAFETY PAN

AIR GAP

ROUTE 1" DRAIN LINE FROM DRAIN PAN AND T&P
RELIEF LINE, FULL SIZE, TO DISCHARGE INTO
MOP SINK

DIELECTRIC UNIONS (TYP.)

ANSI Z21.22 RATED T/P
RELIEF VALVE

AMTROL EXPANSION TANK,
FURN. W/ HEATER

NOTE:
1. LOCATIONS OF VALVES AND PIPING ARE DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY AND MAY VARY PER

MFR.  FROM THAT SHOWN.
2. INSTALL WATER HEATER AS RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER AND AS REQUIRED

BY CODE.
3. SEE PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR WATER HEATER DETAILS AND NOTES
4. WATER HEATER PLATFORM TO BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR
5. WATER HEATER SHALL INCLUDE TEMPERATURE AND PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE, CODE

APPROVED VACUUM BREAKER AND HEAT TRAPS.

WATER HEATER DETAIL

WASHING MACHINE
OUTLET BOX

TECTITE MODEL # FSBBOXWMWH: 1/2 IN. BRASS WASHING MACHINE OUTLET BOX
WITH WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS PUSH-TO-CONNECT WASHING MACHINE
VALVES. CONNECTS TO COPPER, CPVC OR PEX LINES

EX WATER HEATER

HI-LO WATER COOLER

JAY R. SMITH, 4020 SERIES W/ROUND, POLISHED BRONZE TOP.CLEANOUT

EX FLOOR DRAIN EXISTING FLOOR DRAIN TO REMAINP4 -- --

SIZE
LINE

SIZE
LINE

EXISTING MOP SINK TO REMAIN. ADJUST SUPPLY LINES TO BE IN NEW WALL AS SHOWN.
ADJUST OPENING SO ACCESSIBILITY IS MAINTAINED BY NEW ORIENTATION.

EXISTING TO REMAIN

AMERICAN STANDARD CADET PRO ELONGATED 1.28 GPF TOILET WITH E-MAX FLUSH
SYSTEM, BOLT-DOWN LID , FLUSH TRIP LEVER TO BE LOCATED ON THE OPEN SIDE OF
THE TANK, OPEN FRONT SEAT

ELKAY ELZSTL8WSLK HI-LO WATER COOLER W/ BOTTLE FILLING EZWSRK EZH20
STATION - MOUNTED @ ADA HEIGHT AND THE FIXTURE IS ADA COMPLIANT. PROVIDE
CANE APRON

EXISTING LAVATORY TO REMAIN. NO CHANGES TO EXISTING SANITARY AND WATER
SUPPLY LINES. OPTIONAL: WALL HUNG SINK TO BE REPLACED BY OWNER TO MATCH
EXISTING DIMENSIONS OF LAVATORY IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN ACCESSIBILITY
REQUIREMENTS

AP-3.0
3 4
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FIXTURE
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AutoCAD SHX Text
SHOCK ARRESTORS WHERE SHOWN ON PLANS FOR THE COMPLETE  ELIMINATION OF WATER HAMMER.

AutoCAD SHX Text
WITH C.P.V.C. SOCKET-TYPE PIPE FITTINGS (ASTM D 2846).  SOCKET-TYPE PIPE FITTINGS (ASTM D 2846). ). 



AP-4.0
4 4

PLUMBING
DETAILS

INTERIOR UP-FIT

24-147

09-19-2024

SHEET OF

DATE

PROJECT NUMBER

SHEET NO.

SHEET TITLE:

PROJECT NAME:

CHECKED BY:
DRAWN BY:

399 LUCERNE DRIVE
SPARTANBURG, SC 29302

GERALD P. NOE
ARCHITECT

P: 864.583.2215 F: 864.583.2265
mail@gpnarcht.com

T
H

E
 A

R
C

H
IT

E
C

T
 S

H
A

L
L
 N

O
T

 B
E
 R

E
S

P
O

N
S

IB
L
E
 F

O
R

 A
C

T
U

A
L
 C

O
N

D
IT

IO
N

S
, 

C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
 A

N
D

/O
R

 U
S

E
 T

H
E
R

E
O

F
. 

T
H

IS
 D

R
A

W
IN

G
 I
S

 T
O

 C
O

N
V

E
Y
 D

E
S

IG
N

 I
N

T
E
N

T
IO

N
S

 A
N

D
/O

R
 C

O
D

E
 C

O
M

P
L
IA

N
C

E
 O

N
L
Y
. 

U
S

E
 O

F
 T

H
E
S

E
 D

R
A

W
IN

G
S

 I
M

P
L
IE

S
 A

G
R

E
E
M

E
N

T
 W

IT
H

 T
H

E
S

E
 C

O
N

D
IT

IO
N

S
. 

T
H

E
 C

O
N

T
R

A
C

T
O

R
 I

S
 T

O
 V

E
R

IF
Y

 A
L

L
 D

IM
E

N
S

IO
N

S
.

L S
DKH

THIS DRAWING IS AN INSTRUMENT OF
SERVICE AND SOLE PROPERTY OF THE
ARCHITECT, AND SHALL NOT BE USED
IN ANY WAY. WHATSOEVER, WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT.
IT SHALL BE RETURNED TO THE ARCHITECT
UPON DEMAND.
                                   COPYRIGHT 2024
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

REVISIONS:

NO. DESCRIPTIONDATE BY

CLIENT NAME:

PARKER VALLEY CENTER
11280 S. TWENTY MILE ROAD

SUITE 107
PARKER, COLORADO 80134

PEACK FRANCHISING CORPORATION
14837 STUDEBAKER PL

PARKER, CO 80134

09-19-2024



SD

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF
EXISTING 4 TON RTU BY LANDLORD.
VERIFY TONNAGE IN FIELD, LOCATION
AND OPERATING CONDITION. IF
EXISTING UNIT FOUND TO BE IN NON
WORKING OR POOR CONDITION, GC
TO REPLACE EXISTING UNIT FOR A
NEW 5 - TON RTU EQUIVALENT.

E
250

E
250

14
"Ø

E
250

E
250

E
250

E
250

12
"Ø

18
"Ø

6"Ø

C
100

7
1600

EX EF

EX EF

EXISTING EXHAUST FAN TO BE
REPLACED WITH NEW. TIE INTO
EXISTING ROOF VENT

18
"Ø

T AHU-1

PROVIDE T-STAT FOR EX'G RTU TO
THIS LOCATION  - COORDINATE
LOCATION TO BE BESIDE LIGHT
AND FAN SWITCHES

OWNER PROVIDED
DRYER TO BE VENTLESS

ALL EXPOSED DUCTWORK IS TO BE
PAINTABLE INTERNALLY LINED SPIRAL
DUCTWORK. COORDINATE WITH FIELD
CONDITIONS INCLUDING EXISTING STEEL
GIRDER TO ENSURE THE HIGHEST
MOUNTING HEIGHT POSSIBLE.

GENERAL NOTES:
A. EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE BASED ON RECORD DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY THE OWNER  AND LIMITED FIELD VERIFICATION BY

OTHERS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST TO   ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS AT NO ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO THE PROJECT.
B. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFICATION OF ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING HIS BID.

NO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION  WILL BE PROVIDED FOR ANY EXTRAS DUE TO THE CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO VISIT THE
PROJECT SITE PRIOR TO SUBMITTING THE BID.  ANY DISCREPANCIES  SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO THE ENGINEER
FOR RESOLUTION.

C. ALL WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE  GOVERNMENT AND LOCAL CODES.
D. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR FOR ALL POWER REQUIREMENTS.
E. ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL REVIEW A COMPLETE SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS  AND COOPERATE WITH THE OTHER

TRADES SO THAT THE INSTALLATION OF ALL  EQUIPMENT MAY BE PROPERLY COORDINATED.
F. ALL EQUIPMENT FURNISHED SHALL FIT THE SPACE AVAILABLE WITH CONNECTIONS  IN THE REQUIRED LOCATIONS AND WITH

ADEQUATE SPACE FOR OPERATING AND SERVICING.  THE DRAWINGS ARE GENERALLY DIAGRAMMATIC AND INDICATE THE
INTENT OF THE INSTALLATION WHILE THE SPECIFICATIONS AND EQUIPMENT LIST DENOTE THE TYPE AND QUALITY OF
MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP TO BE USED. THE DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE SCALED FOR EXACT MEASUREMENTS.  WHERE A
CONFLICT EXISTS BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND THE SPECIFICATIONS, THE HIGHER AND/OR MORE COSTLY STANDARD WILL
APPLY.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER WHOSE DECISION SHALL BE FINAL.  NO ALLOWANCE WILL
BE MADE SUBSEQUENTLY IN THIS REGARD ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR AFTER AWARD OF THE CONTRACT.

G. COORDINATE DUCT ROUTING AND HEIGHTS WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR.  VERIFY ALL CLEARANCES BEFORE STARTING
WORK.

H. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL PIPING, DUCTWORK AND EQUIPMENT AS  REQUIRED TO CONFORM TO THE STRUCTURE,
AVOID OBSTRUCTIONS, PRESERVE CEILING HEIGHTS AND HEADROOM AND MAKE ALL EQUIPMENT REQUIRING MAINTENANCE
OR REPAIR ACCESSIBLE.

I. ALL DUCT CONNECTIONS TO HVAC EQUIPMENT MUST BE MADE WITH FLEXIBLE CONNECTORS.
J. DO NOT ATTACH ANYTHING TO DECK ABOVE.  ATTACH TO STRUCTURE (i.e. BEAMS, JOISTS) ONLY. DUCT HANGERS SHALL BE

INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL CODE.  ALL CONNECTIONS TO JOISTS SHALL BE MADE AT THE TOP CORD.
K. ALL SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR DUCTWORK SHALL BE EXTERNALLY INSULATED GALVANIZEDSHEET STEEL. INSULATION SHALL

BE A MINIMUM OF 2" THICK PROVIDING A R-6 VALUE ORHIGHER.
L. ALL SUPPLY AND UNTEMPERED OUTDOOR AIR DUCTWORK VISIBLE TO THE PUBLIC SHALL BE INTERNALLY LINED AND PAINTED

TO MATCH THE SURROUNDING AREA.  DUCT WRAP INSULATION IS NOT PERMITTED IN THESE AREAS.
M. EXPOSED SPIRAL DUCT TO BE GALVANIZED FINISH, FREE FROM SCRATCHES, DENTS OR BLEMISHES AND PAINTED TO MATCH

THE SURROUNDING AREA.  DUCT SHALL BE INTERNALLY LINED AND SEALED WITH DUCT SEALER COMPLETELY CONCEALED
WITHIN THE DUCT JOINT.  NO EXPOSED SEALER OR TAPE WILL BE ACCEPTED.

N. ALL EXPOSED DUCTWORK SHALL BE INSTALLED TIGHT TO THE BOTTOM OF THE  STRUCTURE - UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
O. PROVIDE REMOTE VOLUME DAMPER CONTROL MANUFACTURED BY YOUNG REGULATOR OR UNITED ENERTECH FOR DAMPERS

LOCATED ABOVE INACCESSIBLE CEILINGS.  LOCATE CONTROLLER ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING LOCATION.
P. TENANT'S CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FIELD VERIFICATION OF  ALL UTILITY RUNS AND/OR OTHER

IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED ON THE PREMISES PRIOR TO BIDDING.  TENANT'S CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
ALL COSTS RELATING TO THE RELOCATION OF, DAMAGE TO, REPAIR OF ANY EXISTING UTILITY RUNS AND/OR IMPROVEMENTS
WHICH ARE DAMAGED AS A RESULT  OF TENANT'S WORK IN OR AROUND THE PREMISES.

Q. ALL ROOFING WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY LANDLORD'S APPROVED ROOFING CONTRACTOR AT TENANT'S EXPENSE, IF
REQUIRED IN LEASE OR TENANT CRITERIA  MANUAL.

R. ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LABELED WITH THE TENANT NAME AND SPACE NUMBER WITH 3" HIGH WEATHER
PROOF LETTERS.

S. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TENANT WITH A WRITTEN ONE (1) YEAR       MANUFACTURER'S WARRANTY ON ALL
HVAC EQUIPMENT PROVIDED AND / OR  INSTALLED.  THE WARRANTY SHALL INCLUDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND THREE  (3)
ROUTINE SERVICES INCLUDING FILTER CHANGES DURING A ONE (1) YEAR PERIOD.

T. AT THE COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION AN NEBB, AABC OR TABB CERTIFIED AIR BALANCE REPORT SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO
THE ENGINEER AND LANDLORD.  THE  BALANCING MUST BE COMPLETED BY AN INDEPENDENT, THIRD PARTY CONTRACTOR
WITH NO TIES TO THE INSTALLING CONTRACTORS.

U. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF THE NEW HVAC EQUIPMENT WITH THE LANDLORD'S
REPRESENTATIVE. THE HVAC ARE INDICATED WITHIN THE PREVIOUSLY PLANNED ROOF TOP HVAC LOADING ZONE. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL  BRACING REQUIRED BY THE ADDITIONAL LOADS FROM THE NEW EQUIPMENT IF REQUIRED.

V. ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE ORIGINAL ROOFING CONTRACTOR  IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN THE
INTEGRITY OF THE ROOF.

W. ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS ARE TO BE MADE BY THE ORIGINAL ROOFING CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR IS TO INSTALL ROOF
CRICKETS TO ENSURE PROPER DRAINAGE. ALL RTU'S ARE TO BE MOUNTED ON CURBS SUPPLIED BY THE MANUFACTURER. ALL
NEW AND EXISTING ROOF PENETRATIONS ARE TO BE SEALED AND FLASHED IN ACCORDANCE W/ MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

X. MAINTAIN 10'-0" MINIMUM CLEARANCE BETWEEN OUTSIDE AIR INTAKES ON AHU'S AND ANY VENTS, EXHAUST DISCHARGES,
ETC.

Y. THERE IS AN EXISTING ROOF LADDER IN PLACE.

LANDLORD COORDINATION:
AA. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A COPY OF THE LANDLORD'S TENANT CRITERIA MANUAL.  TENANT CRITERIA MANUAL IS AN

INTEGRAL PART OF THIS CONTRACT.  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH LANDLORD
REQUIREMENTS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE TENANT.

AB. PARTS OF THE BASE BUILDING SYSTEMS THAT FALL INTO LEASE LINE SHALL REMAIN UNDISTURBED UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

AC. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY WIRING, RELAYS, DETECTORS, COMPONENTS, ETC., FOR FIRE ALARM OR CONTROL SYSTEM
INTERLOCK IF APPLICABLE.  VERIFY WITH LANDLORD'S PERSONNEL BEFORE BID.

AD. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE DESIGN FOR STRUCTURAL REINFORCEMENT AT NEW ROOFTOP HVAC UNIT

AC NOTE:
EX RTU -1    -  1600 CFM MAX

1 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

MECHANICAL SUPPLY PLAN AM-1.0
1 3

MECHANICAL
PLAN
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10. ALL AIR DEVICES (DIFFUSERS, REGISTERS AND GRILLES) SHALL BE ALL ALUMINUM
CONSTRUCTION WITH EXPOSED SURFACE OFF WHITE BAKED ENAMEL FINISH OR AS
SPECIFIED BY OWNER. PROVIDE OPPOSED BLADE DAMPERS AT ALL DIFFUSERS
AND REGISTERS. DIFFUSERS, REGISTERS AND GRILLES LOCATED IN FIRE RATED
WALLS AND OR CEILINGS SHALL BE STEEL CONSTRUCTION.

IF ANY ERRORS, DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS APPEAR IN THE DRAWINGS,
SPECIFICATIONS OR OTHER CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF SUCH ERROR OR OMISSION.  IN THE EVENT OF THE CONTRACTOR
FAILING TO GIVE SUCH NOTICE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION AND/OR FABRICATION OF THE
WORK, HE WILL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RESULTS OF ANY SUCH ERRORS,
DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS AND THE COST OF RECTIFYING SAME.

NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR
BEARS ULTIMATE RESPONSIBILITY FOR COMPLIANCE OF THE INSTALLATION WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE LANDLORD AND OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

IT IS THE INTENT OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS TO FORM A GUIDE FOR A
COMPLETE INSTALLATION. EVERYTHING NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETION AND SUCCESSFUL
OPERATION OF THE WORK, WHETHER OR NOT HEREIN DEFINITELY SPECIFIED OR INDICATED
ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED AS WELL AND AS FAITHFULLY AS
IF SO SPECIFIED OR INDICATED WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO THE TENANT.  THE
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND LENGTHS PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

THROUGHOUT THE COURSE OF THE WORK, MINOR CHANGES AND ADJUSTMENTS TO THE PLANS
AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE REQUESTED BY THE TENANT.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE
SUCH ADJUSTMENTS WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST TO THE TENANT, WHERE SUCH ADJUSTMENTS
ARE NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF THE SYSTEMS, AND
WITHIN THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

26.

27.

25.

24.

PROVIDE TYPE "B" FIRE DAMPERS IN ALL DUCTS OR OPENINGS PENETRATING FIRE
RATED WALLS, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS, TENANT SEPARATION,
PARTITIONS, FLOOR OR ROOF SLABS AND AT O/A INTAKES.  PROVIDE RADIATION
DAMPERS IN RATED CEILINGS FOR ALL CEILING OPENINGS, CEILING FANS,
DIFFUSERS OR GRILLES RATED FOR USE IN THE CEILING ASSEMBLY.

PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS WITH ACCESS DOORS IN ALL RETURN AIR DUCTS FOR
FANS AND AHU'S SERVING A COMMON PLENUM OF 2000 CFM OR ABOVE .  ALL SMOKE
DETECTORS SHALL BE BY ONE MANUFACTURER, COORDINATE VOLTAGE ETC. WITH
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR AND FIRE ALARM SYSTEM BEFORE ORDERING. UPON
DETECTION, SMOKE DETECTORS SHUT DOWN ASSOCIATED AIR MOVING EQUIPMENT AND
ALL AIR MOVING EQUIPMENT SERVING THAT COMMON PLENUM.

PROVIDE NEW FILTERS FOR ALL AIR CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT BEFORE STARTING
THEM. REPLACE THEM PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER.

ALL BRANCH TAKE-OFFS TO BE PROVIDED W/MANUAL VOLUME DAMPERS.  ALL ELBOWS
AND TEE'S MUST BE FURNISHED W/TURNING VANES.  PROVIDE 45  BRANCH TAKE-OFF AS
PER BRANCH DUCT TAKE-OFF DETAIL.

THERMOSTAT SHALL BE 7 DAY PROGRAMMABLE TYPE, WITH SYSTEM "COOL-AUTO-
HEAT-OFF" AND FAN "ON-AUTO" SELECTOR SWITCHES. PROVIDE HONEYWELL OR EQUAL.

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT TO WITHSTAND SUSTAINED WIND
LOADING FORCES AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODES.

NO COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS ARE ALLOWED IN RETURN AIR PLENUMS OR ABOVE
CEILINGS USED AS RETURN AIR PLENUM. IF SPACE WITH RETURN AIR PLENUM
HAS ANY DECK TO DECK PARTITIONS, AIR TRANSFER DUCTS MUST BE INSTALLED.

MECHANICAL PLANS IN GENERAL, ARE DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE, AND ARE TO BE READ
IN CONJUNCTION WITH ARCH. PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND STRUCTURAL PLANS AND
SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS ONE SET OF DOCUMENTS. DUCT AND PIPING OFFSETS, BENDS
AND TRANSITIONS WILL BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL A COMPLETE
FUNCTIONAL SYSTEM AND SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

ALL INSULATION WILL HAVE FIRE/SMOKE RATING LESS THAN 25/50.

THERMOSTAT LOCATION SHALL BE APPROVED BY OWNER AND ARCHITECT BEFORE
INSTALLATION.

HVAC CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A TEST AND BALANCE REPORT, FOR ALL MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT, AIR DEVICES, DAMPERS, AHU'S AND FANS. THE T & B SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE AIR BALANCE COUNCIL STANDARDS, AND SHALL INCLUDE AIR QUANTITIES FOR ALL
SUPPLY GRILLS, RETURN GRILLS, AND EXHAUST GRILLS, AND THE LEAVING AND ENTERING AIR
TEMPERATURE (*F) FROM SUPPLY GRILLS  AND EVAPORATORS.

REFER TO PLUMBING PLANS FOR ALL CONDENSATE PIPING.

PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY CONTACTORS, RELAYS, ETC., FOR A
COMPLETE OPERATING A/C UNIT.

22.
21.

23.

20.

17.

19.
18.

16.

15.

14.

13.

12.

11.

GENERAL MECHANICAL NOTES

DUCT SIZES SHOWN ARE INSIDE DIMENSIONS (FREE AREA). THE CONTRACTOR MAY, AT HIS
OPTION, USE ALTERNATE SHAPED DUCT OF EQUIVALENT SIZE (FREE AREA) WITH CONSTRUCTION
OF SAME PER LATEST S.M.A.C.N.A. DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS. ALL FLEXIBLE DUCT
SHALL BE LIMITED TO 8 FEET IN LENGTH AND USED ONLY FOR RUNOUTS TO DIFFUSERS.
FLEX DUCT SHALL BE U.L. 181 LISTED.

ALL EXHAUST DUCTS AND OUTSIDE AIR DUCTS SHALL BE GALVANIZED SHEET METAL
WITH SEALED SEAMS AND JOINTS.

ALL SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR DUCTWORK SHALL BE EXTERNALLY INSULATED GALVANIZED
SHEET STEEL. INSULATION SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2" THICK PROVIDING A R-6 VALUE OR
HIGHER.

ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE NEW AND OF GOOD QUALITY.  ALL WORK
SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A WORKMANLIKE MANNER BY SKILLED WORKMEN.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT, FOR APPROVAL FIVE [5] COPIES OF MANUFACTURER'S
DRAWINGS FOR EACH PIECE OF EQUIPMENT AND CONTROLS INCLUDED IN CONTRACT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY THE ARCHITECT WITH "AS-BUILT" DRAWINGS UPON
COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND COORDINATE WORK WITH OTHER TRADES.
TO INSURE AN ORDERLY PROGRESS OF THIS WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY ALL COSTS OF PERMIT, INSPECTIONS AND ALL OTHER
COSTS INCIDENTAL TO THE COMPLETION AND TESTING OF THIS WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY
FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A COMPLETE SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE
DRAWINGS, THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE STATE,
COUNTY AND LOCAL ORDINANCES AND THE LATEST ADDITION OF THE FOLLOWING
PUBLICATIONS: SMACNA, ASHRAE, NFPA 90A, 90B, 91 & ANSI B-9.1 MECHANICAL
REFRIGERATION.  ALL DUCTWORK SHALL BE FABRICATED, INSTALLED AND SUPPORTED
AS PER SMACNA STANARDS.

9.

8.

7.

4.

6.

5.

3.

2.

1.

RETURN AIR GRILLE METAL DRAWBAND

SHEETMETAL TEE INSULATION DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

NYLON WEB
HANGER (TYP.

OF THREE)

DRAW BANDS

DUCT
TAPE

EACH SIDE OFSPLICE AND TIGHTEN.
PLACE A METAL DRAWBAND ON 

TAPE INNER LINERS
TOGETHER W/DUCT TAPE

PLASTIC INNER DUCT LINER

FLEXIBLE DUCT SPLICING DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

1.ALL SHEETMETAL

2.SHEETMETAL TEE

  SUPPORTED WITH

  HANGER AT EACH

  MUST BE

  A NYLON WEB 

  CONNECTION PT.

  FITTINGS AND
  COLLARS MUST
  BE COMPLETELY
  INSULATED.

OUTER LINER
AND WRAP
SEAM WITH
SILVER DUCT

SHEETMETAL
CONNECTION

NOTE:

TAPE

SHEET MTL SPLICE

PULL BACK

ROLL BACK
INSULATION

CONNECTOR

3. PULL OUTER INSULATED JACKET OVER SHEETMETAL COLLAR
   AND PLACE A METAL DRAWBAND OVER THE OUTER INSULATED

FLEX DUCT CONNECTION TO DIFFUSER,
GRILLES AND SHEETMETAL PLENUM COLLARS

SUPPLY DIFFUSER OR

BOOT COLLAR
SHEETMETAL

RETURN AIR GRILLE
SUPPLY DIFFUSER OR

BOOT COLLAR

4. CUT EXCESS METAL DRAWBAND OFF AND WRAP METAL
   DRAWBAND WITH SILVER DUCT TAPE.

RETURN AIR GRILLE
SUPPLY DIFFUSER OR

BOOT COLLAR
SHEETMETAL

SHEETMETAL

 2. TAPE INNER-LINER TO SHEETMETAL COLLAR WITH SILVER
    DUCT TAPE. DUCT TAPE SHOULD BE WRAPPED AROUND
    SHEET METAL COLLAR TWO FULL TURNS.

  JACKET BELOW THE SHEETMETAL COLLAR BEAD.

SHEETMETAL
BOOT COLLAR

SUPPLY DIFFUSER OR
RETURN AIR GRILLE

1. PULL OUTER INSULATION JACKET BACK AND SLIDE INNER
   LINER OVER SHEETMETAL COLLAR.

JACKET

OUTER INSULATED

INNER DUCT LINER

DUCT TAPE
WRAPPED OVER

JACKET

INNER DUCT LINER

METAL DRAWBAND

OUTER INSULATED

DUCT TAPE

OUTER INSULATED

INNER DUCT LINER

JACKET

OUTER INSULATED

INNER DUCT LINER

JACKET

SUPPLY DIFFUSER SCHEDULE
ALL DIFFUSERS ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH
OPPOSED BLADE DAMPERS UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ON PLANS.

REMARKS

205 - 500

205 - 355

0 - 125

CFM RANGE

--

10"f

6"f

100
A

DESIGNATES CFM QUANTITY FOR DIFFUSER

DESIGNATES LABEL FOR DIFFUSER TYPE

NECK SIZEMANUFACTURER & MODEL NO.

E

D

B

LABEL

24X24 LOUVERED FACE

24X24 LOUVERED FACE

16x6 COMMERCIAL SIPIRAL DIFFUSER

12X12 LOUVERED FACEA 0 - 1256"f

C 8"f 130 - 200 24X24 LOUVERED FACE

DESIGNATES LABEL FOR DIFFUSER TYPE
DESIGNATES CFM QUANTITY FOR DIFFUSER

MANUFACTURER & MODEL NO.

6

5

4

3

2

1

LABEL

100
1

14"f

12"f

605 - 850

365 - 600

RETURN GRILLE SCHEDULE

NECK SIZE

10"f

8"f

6"f

6"f

225 - 360

130 - 220

0 - 125

0 - 125

CFM RANGE

24X24 PERFORATED FACE

12X12 PERFORATED FACE

REMARKS

855 - 139516"f7

1400 - 30008 16"x16" 24X24 PERFORATED FACE

24X24 PERFORATED FACE

24X24 PERFORATED FACE

24X24 PERFORATED FACE

24X24 PERFORATED FACE

24X24 PERFORATED FACE200 - 500F -- 16x4 COMMERCIAL RECTANGULAR  DIFFUSER
W/ DAMPER

TITUS TMSA OR EQUAL

TITUS TMSA OR EQUAL

TITUS TMSA OR EQUAL

TITUS TMSA OR EQUAL

TITUS S300FL OR EQUAL

TITUS OR EQUAL

TITUS 50F OR EQUAL

TITUS 50F OR EQUAL

TITUS 50F OR EQUAL

TITUS 50F OR EQUAL

TITUS 50F OR EQUAL

TITUS 50F OR EQUAL

TITUS 50F OR EQUAL

TITUS 50F OR EQUAL

80EXHAUST

SERVICE

TOILET/UTILITY

NO. TYPE

CABINET
INLINE

LOCATION

CEILING 75

CFM

0.5 1.14

AMPSSP IN
WG

SP-B
1,4,5,7,10NOTES:

GREENHECK

REMARKSWATTS

EF-1

EXHAUST FAN SCHEDULE

NOTES: 1) BIRDSCREENS, 2) PREFAB CURB, 3) DIRECT DRIVE, 4) DISCONNECT, 5) BACKDRAFT DAMPER, 6) MOTORIZED DAMPER, 7) INLET GRILLE 8) SOLID STATE VARIABLE SPEED SWITCH, 9)
THERMOSTAT CONTROLLED, 1O) INTERLOCKED W/ OCC SENSOR IN RESTROOM 11) ROOF VENT CAP (GREENHECK RDSP) 12) INTERLOCKED W/ RTU'S 13) WALL DISCHARGE LOUVER
14) NEOPRENE ISOLATION GROMMETS EQUAL TO MASON INDUSTRIES TYPE HG

150TOILET X2EF-1 NOTE 2

REMARKS

150

AIR (CFM)

EXHAUST

--

AIR (CFM)

MAKE-UP

NET PRESSURE SUPPLIED TO ALLOY PERSONAL TRAINING = 364 (O.A.) - 150 (EXH)  = 214 CFM (POSITIVE)
364

AIR (CFM)

OUTSIDE

AIR (CFM)

RELIEF

AIR (CFM)

RETURN

AIR (CFM)

SUPPLYMFG.

AIR BALANCE CALCULATIONS

DESCRIPTION

2. EXHAUST AIR REQUIRING MAKE-UP THRU AC UNITS

NOTES:

TOTAL

ITEM

1600 364 NOTE 1RTU-1 RTU-1 EXISTING --

1. ROOF UNIT IS EXISTING 4 TON RTU BY LANDLORD.

1600

1600 1600

GREENHECK

MECHANICAL
NOTES &

AM-2.0
2 2

DETAILS
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BEV.
COOLER

AIR BIKE

IN-BODY

W/D

AIR BIKE

BARBELL RACK

DUMBBELL RACK

INCLINE BENCH

INCLINE BENCH

TANK

TV

F.E.

F.E.

A1
8,2

0

A2
1,2

3
18

EXA2GF
I

A9,11
20A/1P

GENERAL NOTES:
1.  OUTLETS ON OPPOSITE SIDE OF WALL SHALL HAVE
MINIMUM OF 24 INCHES OF HORIZONTAL SEPARATION.

2.  THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE AREA OF PENETRATIONS IN THE
OCCUPANCY SEPARATION IS 100 SQUARE INCHES IN 100
SQUARE FEET OF WALL PER SECTION 711.3.2 OF THE 2023
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE.

3.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE EXISTING OR PROVIDE
NEW PLAQUES THAT IDENTIFY THE AIC RATING ON THE EXISTING
SERVICE DISCONNECT PER NEC 110.24.

GENERAL PANEL LABELING NOTE:
EVERY CIRCUIT SHALL BE LEGIBLY IDENTIFIED WITH A TYPE
WRITTEN PANEL SCHEDULE AS TO ITS CLEAR, EVIDENT AND
SPECIFIC PURPOSE OR USE. THE IDENTIFICATION SHALL
INCLUDE SUFFICIENT DETAIL TO ALLOW EACH CIRCUIT TO BE
DISTINGUISHED FROM ALL OTHERS. SPARE POSITIONS THAT
CONTAIN UNUSED OVER CURRENT DEVICES OR SWITCHES
SHALL BE DESCRIBED ACCORDINGLY. THE IDENTIFICATION
SHALL BE INCLUDED IN A CIRCUIT DIRECTORY THAT IS
LOCATED ON THE FACE OR INSIDE OF THE PANEL DOOR IN
CASE OF A PANEL BOARD, AND LOCATED AT EACH SWITCH ON
A SWITCHBOARD. THE UPDATED PANEL SCHEDULE IS
REQUIRED ON ALL PANEL BOARDS INVOLVED IN THE REMODEL
OR TENANT IMPROVEMENTS.

A25
18

DED
COORDINATE LOCATION OF
REFRIGERATOR OUTLET
WITH RETAIL DISPLAY
MILLWORKA17

84

COORDINATE LOCATION OF
RETAIL FURNITURE OUTLET

A7

POWER WIRING TO BE TERMINATED IN A
JUNCTION BOX ABOVE THE CEILING ON
THE BACK SIDE OF THE WALL FOR TENANT
PROVIDED AND INSTALLED SIGN.  POWER
TO BE SWITCHED WITH THE DESK AREA
LIGHTING AND FINAL CONNECTION OF THE
SIGN WIRING TO THE SIGN POWER TO BE
BY THE CONTRACTOR

J

A2
6

V.
I.F

.

SHOWCASE OUTLET TO
BE INSTALLED ABOVE
THE STOREFRONT

A11
SIGN   WP

J
NEW
SIGNAGE
CIRCUIT

20A/1P

A2
4

V.
I.F

.

A19
84

CLOCK TO BE LOCATED
OVER THE TV AND USE THE
SAME ELEC. OUTLET

A9
18

A27
V.I.F.

DUPLEX OUTLET FOR
SPEAKER JUST ABOVE THE
PAINT LINE

A27
V.I.F.

DUPLEX OUTLET FOR
SPEAKER JUST ABOVE
THE PAINT LINE

A1
7

18 POWER UNDER
FLOOR FOR DESK

5'-0 1/8"

A9
18

A9
18

A9
18

A9
18

A9
18

A91842
A13
GFI

42
A13
GFI

A618

PANEL "A" IS EXISTING 208Y/120 225 AMP. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
VISIT THE SITE PRIOR TO BID TO DETERMINE EXISTING
CONDITIONS. CONTRACTOR TO RUN CONDUITS & FEEDERS FROM
THE EXISTING LOCATION. COORDINATE WITH LANDLORD AS
REQUIRED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK

A6EX

A9
EX

A17
18

J

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

SINGLE POLE SWITCH

JUNCTION BOX

TELEPHONE JACK

COMPUTER DATA TERMINAL OUTLET

DESCRIPTIONSYMBOLS

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS LEGEND

FUSIBLE DISCONNECT SWITCH

DUCT SMOKE DETECTORSD

C CABLE CONNECTION

208V CONNECTION

T TELEPHONE BOARD

NON-FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH

EX. EXISTING

QUAD RECEPTACLE

WR WEATHER RESISTANT

WP WEATHER PROOF

S

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE W/ USB CHARGING PORT

AE-1.0
1 3

1/4" = 1'-0"

POWER PLAN

POWER PLAN

1
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F.E.

F.E.

B

B

C

C C

C

C C

C

C

D D

D D

A

A

EX-EF-1

EX-EF-1

A

EM
EM

EX1

EX1

EX1

ER

INSTALL 3 GANG SWITCH BOX
COORDINATE WITH THE
THERMOSTATS R

R

S
Sd2

OS

OS

OS

(NOTE 4)
(NOTE 5)

A1

(NOTE 4)
(NOTE 5)

A1

A3

A3

A3 A3

A3 A3

A3 A3

A3

A3

A3

A3

A4

A4

A4 A4

A4
A4

A4

A4 A28

A3

A3

GENERAL LIGHTING NOTES:
1.  CEILING MOUNTED RECEPTACLES ARE TO BE SWITCHED FROM
BANK OF SWITCHES AS SHOWN

2.  ALL SWITCHES SHALL BE LOCATED @ 44" A.F.F. TO THE CENTER OF
THE DEVICE

3.  ALL EMERGENCY LIGHTS AND EXIT SIGNS ARE SUPPLIED WITH
BATTERY BACK-UP AND COMPLY WITH CEC 2022 ARTICLE 700.12

4. DENOTES CEILING FAN SELECTED BY OWNER. COORDINATE W/
MANUFACTURER FOR EXACT ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS BEFORE
PURCHASING, INSTALLING CIRCUIT BREAKER, WIRING & CONDUIT.

5. COORDINATE WITH OWNER & MANUFACTURER FOR CONTROL OF
CEILING FAN AND THE LOCATION OF THE CONTROLS

SINGLE POLE SWITCH DIMMING TYPE. DIMMER TO BE AS
MANUFACTURERED BY LEGRAND H703PTUTC-HKITW

0S
WALL SWITCH OCCUPANCY SENSOR
HUBBELL CONTROL SOLUTIONS CATALOG# LHMTS1W

S
LOCAL TOGGLE SWITCH
S.P.S.T. 20A, SPEC GRADE

DUAL TECHNOLOGY CEILING MTD. 360 DEGREES OCCUPANCY SENSOR - 2000 SQ. FT.
HUBBELL CONTROL SOLUTIONS CATALOG# OMINDT-2000OS1

LEGEND

CEILING JUNCTION BOX PREWIRED PER OWNER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND BASED ON OWNER
SELECTED FIXTURESJ

PASSIVE INFRARED CEILING MTD. 360 DEGREES OCCUPANCY SENSOR - 22' RADIUS
HUBBELL CONTROL SOLUTIONS CATALOG# OMNIIRLOS2

Sd1

R ROTARY KNOB FOR FAN CONTROLS (PROVIDED BY MANUFACTURER AND INSTALLED BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR)

SINGLE POLE SWITCH DIMMING TYPE (0 - 10 VOLTS). DIMMER TO
BE AS MANUFACTURERED BY LEVITON IP710-LFZSd2

0Sd1
WALL SWITCH OCCUPANCY SENSOR HUBBELL CONTROL SOLUTIONS
SINGLE POLE SWITCH DIMMING TYPE

DESCRIPTIONTYPE

A

B

WATTAGEVOLTAGEMANUFACTURER PART #LAMP

EX1

EM

120

120

ER 2

5

5

LEDDUAL EXIT DISCHARGE LIGHT (SEALED AND
GASKETED) FED FROM EXIT SIGN "EX1"

EMERGENCY DUAL HEAD FIXTURE WITH BATTERY BACKUP
BOT. OF FIXTURE= 10'-0"

LED

LED EXIT SIGN / EMERGENCY LIGHT COMBO WITH HIGH
OUTPUT BATTERY BACK-UP TO FEED EXIT DISCHARGE
LIGHT

C

LED

EX2 120 5LED EXIT LIGHT COMBO WITH BATTERY BACK-UP BY MFG.

ELED #ELCEL-M2

ELED #EMRH-2H

ELED #EXCOM2RWRH

40
RECESSED MOUNTED LED 2' x 4' BACKLIT
PANEL (LAY-IN) - GRID

LED

6

MVOLT

NOTE:
1. BATTERY PACKS FOR ALL EXIT AND EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING EMERGENCY POWER TO THE FIXTURES FOR A MINIMUM OF 90 MINUTES.
2. LIGHTING SHALL BE PURCHASED THOUGH NATIONAL ACCOUNT W/ ELED (WWW.ELEDLIGHTS.COM)
3. GC IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PURCHASING ALL LIGHTS.

LED 80MVOLT

EXITRONIX CATALOG #
VEX-U-BP-WB-WH-EL90 (GREEN TEXT)

LED 3.5120

ELED #HD120HB38

D
3.5LED

120

MAXLITE 40W 2'X4' BACKLIT LED
PANEL LIGHT MODEL
#MLFP24G44040

ELED #PD256BKRTL6BM

ELED #533629

E LED 9.4
4" RECESSED CAN W/ LENS (UL LISTED FOR WET
LOCATIONS) 120

PENDANT MOUNT LED DOWNLIGHT WITH
POLYCARBONATE REFRACTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY CORD LENGTH, TRIM COLOR, & FINISH PRIOR TO
ORDERING.

LED DECORATIVE WALL SCONCE.
ARCHITECT SHALL VERIFY COLOR, & FINISH
PRIOR TO ORDERING.

PENDANT MOUNT LED DECORATIVE FIXTURE.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY CORD LENGTH,
COLOR, & FINISH PRIOR TO ORDERING.

BOT. OF LOWER FIXT. = 7'-0" AFF
BOT. OF HIGHER FIXT. = 7'-8" AFF

BOT. OF FIXT. =MIN. 10'-0" AFF, MAX. 12'-0" AFF -
COORDINATE TO NOT BE ABOVE THE BOTTOM OF THE
DUCT WORK.

ROUGH-IN HEIGHT = 6'-0" AFF

MAXLITE 4" RECESSED LED DOWNLIGHT, 9W
#RCF409CSW

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
(ALL FIXTURES MAY NOT BE USED)

GC IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PURCHASING ALL LIGHTS.

Contact Information: ELED - Keith Eisenberg keith@eledlights.com

Contact Information: ELED - Keith Eisenberg keith@eledlights.com

Contact Information: ELED - Keith Eisenberg keith@eledlights.com

Contact Information: ELED - Keith Eisenberg keith@eledlights.com

Contact Information: ELED - Keith Eisenberg keith@eledlights.com

Contact Information: ELED - Keith Eisenberg keith@eledlights.com

AE-2.0
2 3

LIGHTING PLAN

1 1/4" = 1'-0"

LIGHTING PLAN
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1.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF
WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING A PROPOSAL.

2.  ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2023 EDITION OF
THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE.

3.  ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER #12 MINIMUM.

4.  ALL CONDUITS SHALL HAVE PROPERLY SIZED EQUIPMENT GROUNDING
CONDUCTORS.

5.  PROVIDE THE NECESSARY PULL/JUNCTION BOXES, SUPPORTS AND
MISC. ITEMS FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

6.  PROPERLY SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION
AREAS.

7.  PROVIDE TYPE WRITTEN PANEL DIRECTORIES.

8.  ALL WIRING SHALL BE IN CONTINUOUS CONDUIT SYSTEMS.

9.  ALL LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE SUPPORTED INDEPENDENTLY OF
SUSPENDED CEILINGS.

10.  ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ALL OTHER TRADES.

11.  SWITCHES AND RECEPTACLES SHALL BE 20 AMP COMMERCIAL GRADE. THE
DEVICES ARE TO BE WHITE WITH WHITE FACE PLATES.

12.  CONCEAL ALL CONDUITS AND BOXES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

13.  COORDINATE ALL POWER REQUIREMENTS WITH LOCAL POWER
COMPANY ENGINEER.

14.  PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN TEMPORARY POWER AND LIGHTING SYSTEM FOR
DURATION OF THE PROJECT.

15.  EMT FITTINGS SHALL BE COMPRESSION TYPE.

16.  MAKE FINAL CONNECTIONS TO EQUIPMENT WITH FLEXIBLE METAL
CONDUIT. LIQUID TIGHT WHERE EXPOSED TO WEATHER.

17.  THIS PROJECT TO MEET NFPA 72 AND ADA REQUIREMENTS REGARDING
MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF ELECTRICAL DEVICES.

18.  ALL PRE-WIRED EQUIPMENT MUST BE LISTED AND LABELED BY AN APPROVED
TESTING AGENCY PER ARTICLE 110.3 ("A" AND "B") OF THE 2023 NEC.

19.  INDIVIDUAL UNIT EQUIPMENT USED FOR EXIT SIGNS AND EMERGENCY LIGHTS
THAT USES RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES SUPPLIED BY THE CIRCUIT THAT
SUPPLIES THE NORMAL LIGHTING FOR THAT AREA PER ARTICLE 700.12(F) AND
700.17 OF THE 2023 NEC.

GENERAL ELECTRIC NOTES: WIRING METHODS:

ALL CONDUIT AND WIRING SIZES ARE SHOWN ON THE PANEL SCHEDULES AND RISER DIAGRAM. TYPES
APPROVED ARE AS FOLLOWS:

OUTDOORS: USE THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF CONDUIT:
1. EXPOSED: RIGID STEEL OR IMC
2. CONCEALED: RIGID STEEL OR IMC
3. UNDERGROUND: RNC

INDOORS: USE THE FOLLOWING WIRING METHODS:
1. EXPOSED: IMC OR RIGID STEEL
2. CONCEALED: EMT , MC

WIRING CONDUCTORS SHALL BE SOFT-ANNEALED 98% COPPER. ALL CONDUCTORS LARGER THAN #8 AWG SHALL
BE STRANDED. MINIMUM SIZE CONDUCTOR SHALL BE #12 AWG UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. NO ALUMINUM
CONDUCTORS WILL BE PERMITTED. TYPE THHN SHALL NOT BE USE UNDERGROUND, OUTSIDE, AT SERVICE ENTRANCES
OR IN WET LOCATION. ALL INSULATION SHALL BE RATED AT 600 VOLTS.

THE FOLLOWING INSULATION TYPES ARE PERMITTED:
#10 AWG AND SMALLER THW, THWN
#8 AWG TO #4/0 AWG THW, THHN
SERVICE ENTRANCE USE RHW
WIRE THROUGH FLUORESCENT FIXTURE OR WITHIN 3' OF HEATING EQUIPMENT THHN

TERMINATION PROVISIONS OF EQUIPMENT FOR CIRCUITS OF 100 AMPERES OR LESS SHALL UTILIZE CONDUCTOR
AMPACITIES BASED ON 60 DEGREES CELCIUS TEMPERATURE RATINGS - SEE 2023NEC TABLE 310.16 FOR
AMPACITY RATINGS.
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THIS DRAWING IS AN INSTRUMENT OF
SERVICE AND SOLE PROPERTY OF THE
ARCHITECT, AND SHALL NOT BE USED
IN ANY WAY. WHATSOEVER, WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT.
IT SHALL BE RETURNED TO THE ARCHITECT
UPON DEMAND.
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